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By dehloptoxic at 9:06 am, Sep 26, 2006

CAMBRIA

September 25, 2006

Mr. Barney Chan

Alameda County Environmental Health Services (ACEHS)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: Response to Regulatory Letter of August 18, 2006
Chevron Station #9-3283
3005 Grove Way
Castro Valley, California

Mr. Chan:

On behalf of Chevron Environmental Management Company (Chevron), Cambria Environmental
Technology, Inc. (Cambria) submits this response to the ACEHS letter referenced above. The letter
requests information on underground storage tank (UST) history at the site and the 1996 removal of a
used-oil UST, hydraulic hoists and an oil/water separator. For your reference, a copy of this letter is

included as Attachment A. A review of Chevron’s files has provided the following information.

UST, PIPING AND DISPENSER HISTORY

Chevron’s records indicate that the station was constructed in 1969 and has operated continuously
since that time. It was determined that the USTs are single-walled fiberglass and were installed in
1982. All available site plans in Chevron’s files indicate that the station is still in its original
configuration. However, there is a notation in the REVISIONS box of the April 3, 1969 GROUND
PLAN, with a date of 1982, stating “New Tank Locations.” On September 21, 2006, Cambria
interviewed Mr. Pete Algian regarding tank locations. Mr, Algian had been the station dealer from
1969 through approximately 1990. He confirmed that the 1982 fiberglass USTs were placed in same
location as the previous generation of tanks. He surmised that the notation on the ground plan may
have resulted from a slight shift in tank location or orientation to accommodate the larger volume
tanks.

1996 USED-OIL UST, HOIST AND OIL/WATER SEPARATOR REMOVAL AND

OVEREXCAVATION
Cambria
::Z::‘;::;t::c. In April 1996, a 1,000 gallon used-oil UST, three hoists and a concrete oil/water (O/W) separator were
removed from the site. A soil sample was collected beneath each hoist, beneath the O/W separator
5900 Hollis Street and two samples from beneath the used-oil UST. Analytic results of the two samples collected
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beneath the UST showed maximum hydrocarbon toncentrations of 1.6 parts-per-million (ppm) total
petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd). No other hydrocarbons were detected beneath the UST.
The soil sample collected beneath the center hoist contained 400 ppm TPH-hydraulic oil. As
hydraulic oil is not a regulated compound, no additional excavation of this was conducted. The soil
sample collected beneath the O/W separator contained 2,100 ppm total petroleum hydrocarbons as
gasoline (TPHg), 3,200 ppm TPHd and 2,700 ppm total recoverable petroleum hydrocarbons (TRPH)
(defined as oil and grease). On April 19 and 24, 1996, the area beneath the O/W separator was
excavated and five confirmation samples were collected. Analysis of these samples showed maximum
residual concentrations of 34 ppm TPHd and 290 ppm TRPH at 7 feet below grade (fbg) and ND at 9
fbg. A total of approximately 80 cubic yards of pea gravel and excavated soil were transported and
disposed of offsite. An August 1996 letter from Alameda Health Care Services Agency stated that,
“the 1,000-gallon used-oil tank was closed in compliance with Title 23 of the California Code of
Regulations.” Additionally, the letter states that “No further investigations or cleanup actions are
required.” A copy of the Touchstone Developments report is included as Attachment B and a copy of
the ACEHS No Further Action letter is included as Attachment C.

'CLOSING

We are pleased to provide you the requestéd information and supporting documentation. Please
contact either Robert Foss of Cambria at (510) 420-3348 or Dana Thurman of Chevron at (925) 842-

9559 if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,

Koot %»

Robert Foss, P.G. #7445
Associate Geologist

Attachments: A — ACEHS Letter, A%
B — Used-oil Tank, Hozst and Oll/Water Separator Removal and Overexcavation
Soil Sampling Report, Touchstone Developments, June 28, 1996
C — ACEHS Letter, August 2, 1996, Closure of Underground Storage Tank -

cc: Mr. Dana Thurman, Chevron Environmental Management Company, P.O. Box 6012,
San Ramon, CA 94583

I:\9-3283 Castro Valley\Regulatory Response.doc
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ACEHS Letter, August 18, 2006




ALAMEDA COUNTY i
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEAT TH SERVICES

August 18, 2006 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Mr. Dana Thurman Alameda, CA 94502-6577

. (510) 567-6700
Chevron Environmental Management Company FAX (510) 337-9335

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd., Room K2236
San Ramon, CA 94583

Dear Mr. Thurman:

Subject: Fuel Leak Case RO00002607, Chevron #9-3283, 3005 Grove Way,
Castro Valley, CA

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the file for the subject
site and has determined that additional information is required prior to closing this site.
We are receipt of only one report, the December 23, 2003 Baseline Investigation Report
prepared by Cambria Environmental. Although the soil and groundwater data in this
investigation report little to no petroleum contamination, the site background in the report
request additional clarification. We request you address the following technical
comments and provide the technical reports below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. The report states that Chevron has operated the station at this site since 1969
and has no records whether the tanks are single or double walled. Please
confirm whether the existing tanks are the first and only generation tanks and
whether the current configuration of tanks, piping and dispensers is the original
and only configuration at the site.

2. The report states that in 1996 the waste oil tank, three hydraulic lifts and a
concrete oil/water separator were removed from the site. Reportedly only 1.6
ppm TPH as diesel was detected in the samples beneath the UST. The soil
béneath the center lift detected 400 ppm TPH as hydraulic oil. The soil sample
beneath the oil/water separator initially detected up to 2100 ppm TPHg, 3200
ppm TPHd and 2700 ppm TRPH. This soil was over-excavated and residual
concentrations were 34 ppm TPHd and 290 ppm TRPH at 7’ bg and ND at 9’ bg.
Itis reported that Alameda County issued an August 1996 letter stating that “the
1,000 gallon used-oil tank was closed in compliance with Title 23 of the California
Code of Regulations.” Please provide copies of the tank, hydraulic lifts and
oil/water separator removal and the August 1996 County letter. It is unclear at
this time what the County letter represents, tank closure or no further action.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit your response to item 1 and the requested removal report and letter to
our office by September 18, 2006.



ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

Effective January 31, 2006, the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight
Programs (LOP and SLIC) require submission of all reports in electronic form to the
county’s ftp site. Paper copies of reports will no longer be accepted. The electronic
copy replaces the paper copy and will be used for all public information requests,
requlatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities. Please do not submit reports
as attachments to electronic mail.

Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition to existing
requirements for electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources
Control Board (SWRCB) Geotracker website. Submission of reports to the Geotracker-
website does not fulfill the requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County ftp
site. In September 2004, the SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic
submittal of information for groundwater cleanup programs. For several years,
responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground storage tanks (USTs) have
been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed locations of monitor
wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet. Beginning July 1,
2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was required in
Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on
these requirements (http://www.swrcb.ca.gov/ust/cleanup/electronic_reporting).

In order to facilitate electronic correspondence, we request that you provide up to date
electronic mail addresses for all responsible and interested parties. Please provide
current electronic mail addresses and notify us of future changes to electronic mail
‘addresses by sending an electronic mail message to me at barney.chan@acgov.org.

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the
following: "I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or
recommendations contained in the attached document or report is true and correct to the
best of my knowledge." This letter must be signed by an officer or legally authorized
representative of your company. Please include a cover letter satisfying these
requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for this fuel leak
case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1)
requires that work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or
engineering evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an
appropriately registered or certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a
valid technical report, you are to present site specific data, data interpretations, and
recommendations prepared by an appropriately licensed professional and include the
professional registration stamp, signature, and statement of professional certification.



Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted for this fuel leak case meet this
requirement.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6765.

m Uo—

Barney M. €han
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Sincerely,

cc: fileg, D. Drogos
. Robert Foss, Cambria Environmental, 5900 Hollis St., Suite A, Emeryville,
CA 94608

8_18_06 3005 GroveWay



ATTACHMENT B

Used-oil Tank, Hoist and Oil/Water Separator Removal and
Overexcavation and Soil Sampling Report,
Touchstone Developments, June 28, 1996
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INTRODUCTION

This report prepared by Touchstone Developments (Touchstone) documents the
removal of a used-oil Underground Storage Tank (UST), hydraulic hoists, and an
oillwater separator sump. In addition, this report documents disposal of soil
generated from construction activities at the above referenced location (Figure

1).

Used-oil UST, hydraulic hoists, and the oillwater separator removals at this

location were performed on Aprﬂ 19, 1996. Oiliwater separator overexcavation

soil sampling actrvrtres were performed on April 24, 1996.

SITE CONDITIONS

' The service station srte consists of three 10,000 gallon gasoline storage tanks,

one 1,000 gallon used-oil tank, two dispenser islands and associated product
piping, and a station building housing three hydrauhc hoists and an oil/water
separator. Groundwater was not encountered in any excavation observed by a
Touchstone representative. '

SERVICE STATION FIELD ACTIVITIES

Used-oil UST, hoist, and oiliwater separator excavation and backfill were

~performed by Gettler-Ryan Inc. of Dublin, California. A Touchstone

representative was on site to observe the removallexcavation activities, and to
collect soil samples from the excavations and soil stockpiles. Barney Chan from
‘the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) and Nick
- Chimento of the Alameda County Fire Department (ACFD) were present durrng
the Used-oil UST removal. Transportation and disposal of the Used-oil UST was
_accomphshed by Erickson, Inc of Richmond, California.

,Used-Orl UST Sampling

Two soil samples, desrgnated WO-8-9.0 and WO N-9.5, were collected from
beneath both ends of the used-oil tank at approximately 9 and 9 1/2 feet below
ground surface (bgs), respectively. The used-oil tank excavation measured
approximately 13 feet long by 7 1/2 feet wide and 8 1/2 feet deep. The
excavation and sample locations are shown on Figure 2. Soil sample analytrcal
results and sample depths are presented in Table A.

- 9-3283 Page1




Hoist Sampling

Soil sample HR-1-6.0 was collected from beneath the reservoir tank for the
middle hoist. This hoist was sampled beneath the reservoir due to the
~ inadvertent backfilling of hoist post excavations during site. demolition activities.
Soil samples H-1-8.5 and H-2-9.5 were collected from the bottom of ‘the
remaining hoist excavations. Hoist soil samples were collected at approximately
- 610 9 1/2 feet bgs. Sample locations are shown on Figure 2. Hoist soil sample
analytical data and samples depths are presented in Table A. ~

Oil/Water Separator Sampling

One soil sample,- designated OWS-1-5.0, was collected from beneath a

concrete, two compartment oil/water separator located adjacent to the
easternmost hoist inside the former repair bay area. This sample was collected
at a depth of approximately 5 feet bgs. The sample location is presented on
, Flgure 2 and analytlcal data and sample depth are presented in Table A.

| OVEREXCAVATION SAMPL!NGACTIVIT!’ES :

O;I/water Separator Excavatnon Actwltles

On Apnl 19 and 24, 1996 the area of oul/water separator soil sample OWS 1-5.0
- was overexcavated. Five soil samples, 00X-1-9.0, OX-1-7.0, 0X-2-7.0, OX-3-
7.0, and OX-4-7.0, were collected following overexcavation at depths of
approximately 9 and 7 feet bgs. Approximately 30 cubic yards (cy) of soil were

removed during overexcavation activities. The final dimensions of the excavated

areas ‘were approximately 10 feet by 10 feet by 8 feet bgs. The oil/water

separator overexcavation extent and soil sample locations are shown on Figure

3 and soil sample ana!ytlcal data are summanzed in Table B.

STOCKPILE SAMPLING AND DISPOSAL

So;l stockplle WOSP 1(A—D) represents apprommately 15 ¢y of pea gravel

generated from the used-oil tank excavation. ' Stockpile OWSP-1(A-D)

. ‘represents approximately 30 cy of soil generated from oiliwater . separator
overexcavation activities.  Four soil samples were collected and combined for
- approximately every 100 cy of material. These stockpile composite samples

were combined and analyzed as one sample as a result of identical landfill

profiling requirements. Upon_ recelpt of chemical analytical data the soil
‘represented by WOSP-1(A-D) and OWSP-1(A-D) was transported by Allwaste
Transportation and Remediation, Inc. (Allwaste) to Browning-Ferris Industries
(BFI) Vasco Road Landfill located in Livermore, California.

9-3283 ‘Page 2




Soil stockplle analytical results are summarized in Table B and stockplle
locations are shown on Flgure 4

SAMPLING PROTOCOL

Verification soil samples were collected from the excavation sidewalls and/or
bottoms at various depths or where hydrocarbon impact was suspected. Soil
samples were collected from the excavator or backhoe bucket by removing the
top few inches of soil and pushing a clean, six-inch- -long, two-inch diameter,
brass sample tube into the soil until completely full. The ends of the sample
tubes were covered with aluminum foil and sealed with plastic end caps. The
samples were then labeled, placed in a cooler with ice, entered on a Chain-of-
Custody form ‘and transported to Sequoia Analytical, State-certified
enwronmental laboratones located in Redwood Clty or Walnut Creek California.

~ Stock _glle Sampling

Four soil samples were collected for approximately every 75-100 cy of matenal'
generated. - The four samples were then combined in the laboratory and
analyzed as one. All stockpile samples were collected by removing the top 6 to
12 inches of soil, then pushing a sample tube or glass jar into the soil until
completely full. The samples were sealed, labeled and handled as described
above. .

SAMPLE VANALYSI}S "

- The . SQll samples collected from the used-oxl tank’ excavatlon 0ll/weter
separator, and hoist excavations, and associated stockpiles were analyzed for
one or more of the following: Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons calculated as
gasoline (TPH-Gasoline) according to EPA Method 8015 (Modified), Benzene,
Toluene, Ethylbenzene and Xylenes (BTEX) according to EPA Method 8020,
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons calculated as Diesel (TPH-Diesel) according to
EPA Method 8015 (Modified), Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
according to_Standard Methods method 5520 E&F and EPA Method 418.1,
Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds (HVOCs) according to EPA Method
8010, Volatile Orgamc Compounds (VOCs) according to. EPA Method 8240,
Semi-volatile Organics according to EPA SW-846 Method 8270, Cadmium,
Chromium, Lead, Nickel, & Zinc according to EPA Method SW-846 6010, and
- Inorganic Persistent and Bioaccumulative Toxic Substances: TTLC (17 Metals)
according to Title 22 of the California Code of Regulations. Copies of the
analytical laboratory reports and Cham-of—Custady forms -are presented in
Appendix A.
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TABLE A
Used-Oil Tank Excavations, Hoist, and Oil/water Separator Sampling Summary
Chevron Service Station No. 9-3283
3005 Grove Way, Castro Valley, California
Results in mg/Kg - parts per million (ppm)

Used-oil Tank Sampling Results

WO-8-9.0 Sequoia 19-Apr-96 ND ND ND ND ND 1.6 ND
WO-N-8.5 9.5 Sequoia 19-Apr-96 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

WO-8-9.0 9 Sequoia 19-Apr-96 ND 23 4.1 36 34 ND ND
WO-N-9.5 9.5 Sequoia 19-Apr-96 ND 33 4.1 45 37 CAR ND

Oil/water Separator Sampling Results

19-Apr-96

OWs-1-5.0 5 Sequoia 19-Apr-96 ND 23 4.0 26 20 CAR CAR

9-3283 Page 1




TABLE A
Used-Oil Tank Excavations, Hoist, and Oil/water Separator Sampling Summary
Chevron Service Station No. 9-3283
3005 Grove Way, Castro Valley, California
Results in mg/Kg - parts per million (ppm)

Hoist Sampling Results

H-1-8.5 . 85 Sequoia 19-Apr-96 ND
H-2-9.5 9.5 Sequoia 19-Apr-96 ND
HR-1-6.0 6 Sequoia 19-Apr-96 400

Notes: 1. 1,1-Dichloroethene, 1,2-Dichlorobenzene, 1,3-Dichlorobenzene, and/or 1,4-Dichlorobenzene were detected in 8010 analyses. Analyte concentrations are reported in the Sequoia analytical report.

2. 1,2-Dichlorobenzene, 1,3-Dichlorobenzene, 2-Methylnapthalene, and Napthalene were detected in 8270 analyses. Analyte concentrations are reported in the Sequoia analytical report.

TPH-Gasoline = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons calculated as Gasoline. 8270 = Semi-Volatile Organics (8270).

TPH-Diesel = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons calculated as Diesel. ND = Not detected at or above laboratory detection limits.

TRPH = Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (SM 5520 E&F). NA = Analysis not requested.

8010 = Halogenated Volatile Organics (EPA 8010). CAR = See Sequoia certified analytical report for analytes detected.
9-3283
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3005 Grove Way, Castro Valley, California
Results in mg/Kg - parts per million (ppm)

Oillwater Separator Overexcavation Sampling Results

TABLE B

Oillwater Separator Overexcavation Sampling Summary
Chevron Service Station No. 9-3283

ND

O0OX-1-9.0 9 Sequoia 19-Apr-96 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
OX-1-7.0 7 Sequoia 24-Apr-96 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
OX-2-7.0 7 Sequoia 24-Apr-96 ND ND ND ND ND 6.7 ND ND
OX-3-7.0 7 Sequoia 24-Apr-96 ND ND ND ND ND 34 290 ND
OX-4-7.0 7 Sequoia 24-Apr-96 ND ND ND ND 0.015 ND ND ND

TPH-Gasoline = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons calculated as Gasoline.
TPH-Diesel = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons calculated as Diesel.
TRPH = Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (SM 5520 E&F).
8010 = Halogenated Volatile Organics (EPA 8010).
ND = Not detected at or above laboratory detection limits.
A
9-3283 Page 1




TABLE C
Soil Stockpile Sampling Summary
Chevron Service Station No. 9-3283
3005 Grove Way, Castro Valley, California
Results in mg/Kg - parts per million (ppm)

Used-oil Tank and Oil/water Separator Soil Stockpile Sampling Results

WOSP-1(A-D) & . '
_Apr- 8
OWsp-1(ADy  Seduoia 19-Apr-96 ND 2 16 37 40 2000 CAR CAR

Note : 1. Composite samples WOSP-1(A-D) and OWSP-1(A-D) were combined and analyzed as one sample due to identical profiling requiretents.
2. Ethylbenzene and Xylenes were detected in 8240 analysis. Analyte concentrations are reported in the Sequoia analytical report:
3. 2-Methylnapthalene was detected in 8270 analysis. The analyte concentration is reported in the Sequoia analytical report.
4. Additional metal analyses data for WOSP-1(A-D) & OWSP-1(A-D) are presented in the Sequoia certified analytical report.

TRPH = Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (EPA 418.1)
8240 = Volatile Organics (EPA 8240).

8270 = Semi-Volatile Organics (EPA 8270).

CAR = See Sequoia certified analytical report for analytes detected.
ND = Not detected at or above laboratory detection limits.

9-3283 Page 1
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Se uoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
q A 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

oject ID: evron #9-3283 Sampled:
81 Kingston Ave. Sample Matrix: Soil Received:  Apr 22, 1996

Oakland, CA 94611 Analysis Method: EPA 5030,/8015 Mod. /8020 Reported:  Apr 25, 1996
ttention: Robert Mallory First Sample # 604-1532

QC Batch Number: - SP042396 SP042396 SP042296

8020EXA 8020EXA  8020EXA
TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D. 1.D. I.D.
mg/kg 604-1532 604-1533  604-1534
WO-S -9.0 WO-N-95 OWS-1-5.0
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 N.D. N.D. 2,100
Benzene 0.0050 N.D. N.D. N.D.
Toluene 0.0050 N.D. N.D. 5.6
Ethyl Benzene 0.0050 N.D. N.D. 12
Total Xylenes 0.0050 N.D. N.D. 72
Chromatogram Pattern: - -- Gasoline

Quality Control Data

Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 500
Date Analyzed: 4/23/96 4/23/96  4/22/96
Instrument Identification: -HP-4 HP-4 HP-5
Surrogate Recovery, %: 104 104 81
(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Kevin Van Slambrook
Project Manager

6041532.TUD <1>




ouchstone Development
81 Kingston Ave.

akland, CA 94611
ttention: Robert Mall

QC Batch Number:

B015EXA
TOTAL EXTRACTABLE P

680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834

Client Project ID: Chevron #9-3283
Sample Matrix: Soil

Analysis Method: EPA 3550/8015 Mod.
First Sample #:

SP042296

SP042296
8015EXA

SP042296
8015EXA

(415) 364-9600
(510) 988-9600
(916) 921-9600

FAX (415) 364-9233
FAX (510) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100

Sampled:
Received:
Reported:

ETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Reporting Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit I.D. 1.D. \.D.
mg/kg 604-1532 604-1533  604-1534
WO-S -9.0 WO-N-9.5 OWS-1-5.0
Extractable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 1.6 N.D. 3,200
Chromatogram Pattern: Unidentified -- Unidentified
Hydrocarbons Hydrocarbons
>C21 ' <C15and
>C16
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 20
Date Extracted: 4/22/96 4/22/96  4/22/96
Date Analyzed: 4/22/96 4/22/96  4/22/96
Instrument Identification: HP-3B HP-3A HP-3B

Extractable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh diesel standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

?EQUO A ANALYTICAL, #1271
’L/ “\4 S,k '@M(\Wmf/(

Kevin Van Slambrook
Project Manager

6041532.TUD <2>



Sequoia
%P Analytical

781 Kingston Ave.
Oakland, CA 94611
Attention: Robert Mallory

QC Batch Number

8015EXA
TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM

680 Chesapeake Drive
404 N. Wiget Lane

j :
Sample Matrix:
Analysis Method: EPA 3550,/8015 Mod.
First Sample #:

604-1535

SP042296 ”

8015EXA
HYDROCARBONS AS HYDRAULIC FLUID

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834

evron #9-3283
Soil

(415) 364-9600
(510) 988-9600
(916) 921-9600

Sampled:
Received:
Reported:

8015EXA

Reporting Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit I.D. 1.D. 1.D.
mg/kg 604-1535 604-1536  604-1537
H-1-85 H-2-9.5 HR-1-6.0
Extractable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 N.D. N.D. 400
Chromatogram Pattern: - - Hydrualic
Fluid
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 20
Date Extracted: 4/22/96 4/22/96  4/22/96
Date Analyzed: 4/22/96 4/22/96  4/22/96
Instrument Identification: HP-3B HP-3B HP-3B

Extractable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh hydrualic fluid standard.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Kevin Van Slambrook
Project Manager

6041532.TUD <3>

FAX (415) 364-9233
FAX (510) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100

Apr 19, 1996
Apr 22, 1996
Apr 25, 1996




Sequoi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

w Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

/| : pled:
81 Kingston Ave. Matrix Descript:  Soil Received:
Oakland, CA 94611 Analysis Method: SM 5520 E&F (Gravimetric) Extracted:

ttention: Robert Mallory First Sample #:  604-1532 Analyzed:
Reported:

TOTAL RECOVERABLE PETROLEUM OIL

Sample Sample Oil & Grease Detection Limit QC Batch
Number Description mg/kg Multiplication Factor Number
(ppm)

- 604-1532 - WO-S-9.0 N.D. 1.0 SP0422965520MDA
604-1533 WO-N-9.5 N.D. v 1.0 SP0422965520MDA
604-1534 OWsS-1-5.0 2,700 1.0 SP0422965520MDA

Detection Limits: 50

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

-

Kevin Van Slambrook
Project Manager

6041532.TUD <4>



Se uOia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
q 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

w Analj rtical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

e Development lient Project ID:  Chevron #9-3283 Sampled:

: 781 Kingston Ave. Sample Descript:  Soil, WO-S-9.0 Received:

- Oakland, CA 94611 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed:

: Attention: Robert Mallory Lab Number: 604-1532 Reported:
Instrument ID: HP-6

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 801 0)
Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
rg/kg pa/kg

Bromodichloromethane...............coooeeoveve 5.0 e N.D.
Bromoform..........ccooe e 50 .. B, N.D.
Bromomethane.........cco.oueieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeo 10 e, N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride..............coooeeeeeeeeeeee 5.0 e, : N.D.
ChIorobeNnzZene.............coeeveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeo 5.0 e, N.D.
Chloroethane............c.oeceeueeeieeeiceeeeeeeeeeeeeee 10 e N.D.
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether..........o..cuevecueecneeeeeeee 10 N.D.
ChlOrofOrM......eeeeeeecece e 5.0 e, N.D.
Chloromethane............c.o.ouocoeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeooeooo ' 10 e, N.D.
Dibromochloromethane............cccoocovomomo 5.0 e N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene...............ocoooeoeoeomomooeeooo 5.0 e, N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene..............ooooweeveomoseoeo 50 e N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene..............ccccooeeemomeeooooe 5.0 e N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethane.............coooueeoeeoeeeoeeeoee 5.0 e N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethane...............ooveeeveeemeemeoee 5.0 e, N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethene.............o.oooeoeeeeoeeeeeoo 5.0 et ——————————— N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene..............ooooooeeoeoooooeeo 5.0 e N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene............ocooveovveeoooe 5.0 e, N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropane.................cveeeeereeecereseseseeoeo. 50 ... e N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene................oecveeeecsereseseser, 5.0 e N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene............oooeeoeoeeeooeo, 50 e, N.D.
Methylene chloride...........ooooveceeceiioeeeeeeeeeeese . 50 e, N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane............ccocoooemmoeooo 8.0 e, N.D.
Tetrachloroethene...............ccoooeeeemomveeoeo 5.0 e N.D.
1,1,1-Trichloroethane............c.ooeceeoueeeeoeoeeeeo 5.0 e, N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane..............ooooeveeeemeeeoeoeoo T B0 e N.D.
Trichloroethene.........c.o.oveeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeo 5.0 e N.D.
Trichlorofluoromethane..........ocoovvveveevevnnn. e 5.0 e N.D.
Vinyl chloride..........cooouimnieeceeee e _ 10 e, N.D.
Surrogates Control Limit % % Recovery
Dibromodifluoromethane............. et 50 1580ttt 42*
4-Bromofluorobenzene..............cooeeeveoeooeoo 50 150, 84

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 [Please Note.

i N * Surrogate recovery outside control limits due to matrix interference.
evin Van Slambrook

Project Manager

6041532.TUD <5>




SequOia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8  Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

ouchstone Development . Client Project ID:  Chevron #9-3283 Sampled:
81 Kingston Ave. Sample Descript:  Soil, OWS-1-5.0 Received:

Oakland, CA 94611 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed:
ttention: Robert Mall Lab Number: 604-1534 Reported:

QC Batch Number:  GC042296801006A

Instrument ID: HP-6
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)
Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
Ha/kg pg/kg
Bromodichloromethane.........ccccocvcvviecriieciecccecre e, 100 e N.D.
(21061110} {0 11 1 FOUUUTRRR USRS U 100 e N.D.
Bromomethane..........ooeevivceeiierireeceeeeeeeeeee e 200 e N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride.......o.ooveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeece e 100 e N.D.
ChlOrobENZENE.....eccvieeeir ettt eeeane 100 e N.D.
ChIOrOBtRANE. ... vvee ettt ettt e e e senee 200 e N.D.
2-Chloroethylvinyl €ther..........ccooccininicinineneeeeenee 200 e N.D.
[0 g1 o] {o] 1 1 £ NSO UURUIINY 100 e N.D.
Chloromethane.......ccvveeveccvriieieiicrccreeeer et 200 e N.D..
Dibromochloromethane..........ccccoeeiviieeeciiiieeeeeeeeeee 100 s N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene..........ccccecimrmmeniivinsiinnencnciicnnneena o 4,100
1,3-Dichlorobenzene...........cccoiermmeciinremciniinniiinnnneeeee. L T 2,900
1,4-Dichlorobenzene..........ccccoiriiiucimmniiiininneceneneees L 2,200
1,1-Dichloroethane.........ccueeeeieeeceiceeeee et 100 e ~ N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethane..........ccoocomeeceeeeccceeeeeeeeceee e 100 e N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethene.........eecceeeeeeeceeieeete e 100 s .N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene...........coceoeiniiirnncrnnnncrrienenne 100 et ———————————e v N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene.........cccccovverreviincinncieeniecveeene, 100 e N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropane..........cccccevcrnnincenernneenensieneenenns 100 s creeeeerenee e N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene.........ccccecoeveecnninnniciecninrnenn, 100 e N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene.......c..ccovceeverenierecrrnvrnnnesnenens 100 e N.D.
Methylene chloride..........cocoiiiiinnieece, 1,000 s N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane........cccccooveevveeccverieeccreen, 100 e N.D.
Tetrachloroethene.......c.eovvveecieecceeceeeecec e 100 e N.D.
1,1,1-Trichloroethane..........ccccevvievnniiericecrrece e 100 e N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane.........ooevvecemeeeeiicee e 100 e N.D.
TrichloroetheNe......cocveeee ettt 100 e N.D.
Trichlorofluoromethane.........ccccooveeeeueueane.. et anesen 100 e ' N.D.
ViInyl Chlorde. .....coveireeieecceeee e 200 e N.D.
Surrogates Control Limit % % Recovery
Dibromodifluoromethane...........ocovvemieeeieeeeeeeeeee e 50 150t 52
4-BromoflUOroObDENZENE. .......eiveeeeieeeeeee et e 50 150 e, 100

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection. Because matrix effects and/or other factors
required additional sample dilution, detection limits for this sample have been raised.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Kevin Van Slambrook
Project Manager

6041532.TUD <7>



Se uoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
q 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

| : evron #9-3283 Sampled
781 Kingston Ave. Sample Descript:  Soil, WO-N-9.5 Received:
Oakland, CA 94611 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed:
Attention: Robert Mallory Lab Number: 604-1533

QC Batch Number:  GC042296801006A
Instrument ID: HP-6

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)
Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results

Ha/kg Hg/kg

Bromodichloromethane...............cooocomemmooooo 5.0 e N.D.
Bromoform.........c.ooeimueeeoeee oo B0 e, N.D.
Bromomethane..........c..oueveeeoecooeeoeeeoe 10 e, N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride................ooooemeom 5.0 e N.D.
Chlorobenzene.........covuueecoooeeeooeeeeoeoo 5.0 e N.D.
Chloroethane.............ccveueoeceeeceeeeeeeeeeeeeeo 100 e, N.D.
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether............ccoooooreei . P 10 e, N.D.
ChIOrOfOrM.........eeeimeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 5.0 e N.D.
Chloromethane.........o.u..u.eeeeceeeoeeeeneooeooo 10 e N.D.
Dibromochloromethane...........o.coecooomoo 50 ... e ————————— N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene................o.ooeveeomomoo 5.0 e N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene...............ouoevvomeemoroo 5.0 e N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene..................ooveeeeomomoo 5.0 e N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethane............o.ooeooueeoomeooseeo 5.0 e N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethane...............cooooovooeomomomo 50 e N.D.

{ 1,1-Dichloroethene.................. T 5.0 e 6.9 ]
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene .. .. 50 N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene................cc.ooveommmo 5.0 e N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropane...............c.ocueoeveoeeoooeesoooo 5.0 e, N.D.
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene. ..o 5.0 e N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene............c.ooooevveoooo 8.0 e N.D.
Methylene chloride..............coooeevoivoveoe 50 e, N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane.................ococoevomorerooo 50 ... v eeee e et et eee e v N.D.
Tetrachloroethene..............ooeeeeveeeoneeomeeoeooo 5.0 e N.D.
1,1,1-Trichloroethane..........c.cocoevumvvoceoneesoee L 5.0 e, N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane..................oooovomooooeo 5.0 e e N.D. -
Trichloroethene...........co.vuvvueeeeiooosoosoo 5.0 e N.D.
Trichlorofluoromethane..............cooomoovoo 50 e N.D.
Vinyl chloride...........oooovioeoeeeee _ 10 e, ND. -
Surrogates Control Limit % % Recovery
Dibromodifluoromethane...............cocoooemooeomooo 50 150, i, 38*
4-Bromofluorobenzene

..................................................... 50 150, 85

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 [Fleass Note:

\ / * Surrogate recovery outside control limits due to matrix interference.
1 )
- " »VVA/)@_\,Q/Q

Kevin Van Slambrook
Project Manager
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Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600  FAX (415) 364-9233
: 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

w Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

ouchstone Development Client Project ID: Chevron #9-3283 Sampled:
81 Kingston Ave. Sample Descript:  Soil, WO-S-9.0 Received:
akland, CA 94611 Analysis Method: EPA 8270 Extracted:
ttention: Robert Mallory Lab Number: 604-1532 Analyzed:

QC Batch Number:  SP0422968270EXA
Instrument ID: GC/MS-1

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8270)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pg/kg Ha/kg

ACenaPhthene.........ooriierneeeceeee e 100 . - N.D.
Acenaphthylene........ccooeoriiiree e 100 e N.D.
ANTING. ...ttt ean 100 OO SRR ' N.D.
ANLhracen ...t 100 _ N.D.
BENZIAING. ..ottt 2500 e N.D.
Benzoic ACI.........ecveriereieee e 500 e N.D.
Benzo(a)anthracene.......ccocoeerircecnneineeeeennecieseenenne 100 e N.D.
Benzo(b)fiuoranthene.........cccooreciinciciiee. 100 e N.D.
Benzo(k)fluoranthene........cccc.ovveevcninieiicecccereenes 100 e . N.D.
Benzo(g,h,)perylent........crcieceeeceeens 100 e, N.D.
Benzo()PYrene.....coceeirieeireeieiieteee e 100 e et enaas N.D.
Benzyl alcohol........cooieiieiieeeee e ' 100 s N.D.
Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane...........ccccccceeennncen evvereenei 100 e N.D.
Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether.........cccocveoivninniiinecece 100 e e N.D.
Bis(2-chloroisopropyl)ether.........c...onneneneeninenies 100 e N.D.
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate.................. et 500 s N.D.
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether..........ccccoccoeviiincnnnnininnne 100 Ceeertere et raeens N.D.
Butyl benzyl phthalate........ccccoooiiiiniiiccrennee 100 e N.D.
4-Chloroaniling..........ccceveeveecricsniiinnenineinneseeeese e 100 e N.D.
2-Chloronaphthalene............cccccvviiinccciinceeeen, \ 100 e N.D.
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol...........cccoooveivinirreineceeee. 100 e N.D.
2-Chlorophenol..........cccccevereriesnineneeeeente e 100 e N.D.
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether.........ccooveeinniincnnieccnn, 100 e N.D.
ChIYSENE.....oiiieeieicrtereee ettt 100 e N.D.
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene...........coceeevrevcveernrenneereneeieeneens 100 ettt ettt N.D.
DIbeNZOfUraN.....covvrreeericrcnie e 100 s N.D.
Di-N-butyl phthalate.........c.ccocereermeecininesirnnenenenenn, 500 ... eteteereeee oot e raen N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene..........ccoeomveciiiiiciciccece i 100 N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene..........oovveeeieeveeeeeeiccie e ) 100 e ‘ N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene.........ccooeieeiieccciiiee e, 100 e N.D.
3,3-Dichlorobenzidine..........ccooeveveieeveoeereiececceeennn, 500 s N.D.
2,4-Dichlorophenol...........ccocciiveciininiinenccensseeieveeas 100 e N.D.
Diethyl phthalate........ccccoveiirciiie e 100 e N.D
2,4-Dimethylphenol..........ccoiiiiiieeeneneeene 100 e N.D
Dimethyl phthalate.......cc.coceiecieneieineeectreeeeee, 100 . e N.D
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol.........c..ccccoviiiiiceince 500 e N.D
2,4-Dinitrophenol..........cccccevrerieinmeeincrceceeceeree 500 e N.D
2,4-DinitrotolUBNE.....cccveriiiiecerreicree et 100 e N.D
2,6-DinitrotolUene.........cevieeieeiiieiiieeee e 100 e N.D
Di-N-octyl phthalate..........ccccoviiiiiiniinniiereee e, 100 e N.D
Fluoranthene......c..ccocoviinniiiiiice e 100 e N.D
FIUOTENE. ...ttt e 100 e N.D
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL Page 1 of 2
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Se uOia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
q 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988:9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

j : evron #9-3283 Sampled:
781 Kingston Ave. Sample Descript:  Soil, WO-$-9.0 Received:
Oakland, CA 94611 - Analysis Method: EPA 8270 Extracted:

Attention: Robert Mallory Lab Number: 604-1532 Analyzed:

SP0422968270EXA
Instrument 1D: GC/MS-1

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8270)

Analyte , : Detection Limit Sample Results
: Hg/kg pg/kg
Hexachlorobenzene...........ccocvveeeeiceeeceecceeeeen. 100 e, N.D.
Hexachlorobutadiene. ..o 100 N.D.
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene..........c.cocoenneirirrcvenenee, 100 e N.D.
Hexachloroethane.............o.vueecvrveeeeeereeee oo 100 e, N.D.
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene...........ccccoveeemenmnerensererrieses 100 e, N.D.
ISOPROIONE.......cieciceeeeee e 100 N.D.
2-Methylnaphthalene...........cocoeuveeioveeceeeeeeeeeeee. 100 N.D.
2-Methylphenol.......coouevriieieccc e, 100 e N.D.
4-MethyIPRENOL. ..o 100 e N.D.
Naphthalene.........c.cccooreeiiieceeeeeeeeeeeee e, 100 N.D.
2-Nitroaniling............ccccocecenecnnnninnen. (R B00 N.D.
3-Nitroaniline..........cccoorrneinieeeeee e 500 e, N.D.
4-Nitroaniline..........ccooimieirieeeeeeeeee e 500 e, N.D.
Nitrobenzene..........cccoovevinieeecce e 100 N.D.
2-Nitrophenol........ccveremerniecieceeeeeeees e, 100 e, N.D.
4-NIrophenol..........cccoivireniiecee e 500 e, N.D.
N-Nitrosodimethylamine...............ccoooveuevecevevernn.. e 100 N.D.
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine..........c.cccooeieeiiiceeeeeerrnn. 100 e - N.D.
N-Nitroso-di-N-propylamine............coo......... oot eeeaa 100 e N.D.
Pentachlorophenol............coooevieeicioeiceieceeeceeeeee, 500 1 e N.D.
Phenanthrene.........cccoveeeieeeceeciececeeeeeeeeeeeee 100 et st ns N.D.
PRENOL........eieeeeee e, 100 e N.D.
PYFENE.....c.c e 100 e N.D.
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene...........cccccoceuereveieeeveneeeceeserenn, 1000 e, ; N.D.
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol...........ccoueeeueuieiciriiiiceeeeeeeseen 500 e, N.D.
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol...........coooeoe e 100 s N.D.
Surrogates : Control Limit % % Recovery
2-FIUOrOPhenol........ccviiiieiececceceeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 25 121 e 60
PRenol-dB........ccooenieee e 24 113 i, 67
Nitrobenzene-ds..........ocoveueieeeieeeeee e 23 120 e 77
2-Fluorobiphenyl.........coccoeieiereeceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeere 30 115 s 73
2,4,6-Tribromophenol............c.ccceueueieivieeieeeeeeeeern 19 122 o, 76
4-Terphenyl-d14.........cccoveiieniieeeee oo, 18 137 i, 77

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Kevin Van Slambrook

Project Manager Page 2 of 2 '
6041532.TUD <9>




Se uoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
q 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

- Touchstone Development Client Project ID:  Chevron #9-3283 Sampled:
: 781 Kingston Ave. Sample Descript:  Soil, WO-N-9.5 Received:
akland, CA 94611 Analysis Method: EPA 8270 Extracted:

Attention: Robert Mallory Lab Number: 604-1533 Analyzed:

QC Batch Number:  SP0422968270EXA
Instrument ID: GC/MS-1

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8270)

Analyte _ Detection Limit Sample Results

Hg/kg Ha/kg
ACENAPhLNENE.....cooiicitceecee e 100 e N.D.
Acenaphthylene.........ccooviiiineeeeeeee e 100 e N.D.
ANIIINE. . 100 e N.D.
PN ¢ 101 - Tot=Y o T YOS 100 e N.D.
BeNzZidine. ... v e 2500 e N.D.
Benzoic ACI......cooeeeiiriiecrcre e 500 e N.D.
Benzo(a)anthracene..........coooovcinirnenenninececeeeneens 100 e N.D.
Benzo(b)fluoranthene..........coovceveoiniieeeiennerere e, 100 e N.D.
Benzo(k)fluoranthene...........coceeevereenennnninninnccennrnee. 100 e N.D.
Benzo(g,h,)perylene........coovininniineereen, ' 100 s N.D.
Benzo(a)pyrene........c i 100 e . N.D.
Benzyl alcohol........c.cc.ovveerveinienen et eae 100 e N.D.
Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane..........c.coccrereievcrennenieenneas 100 e N.D.
Bis(2-chloroethyl}ether........ccoovicivenieninienireeceeeee, 100 e N.D.
Bis(2-chloroisopropyl)ether..........ccvecvvnieirnrieninieennnn, 100 e N.D.
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate..........cccoovevereeiicirriceere. 500 e e ———— N.D.
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether........c.ccooiiinivcneces 100 e N.D.
Butyl benzyl phthalate..........c.cccooriniiiiincceeee. 100 e N.D.
4-Chloroaniling.........cocceeeereiirenieneicnenestenererenee e 100 e - N.D.
2-Chloronaphthalene...........cccccocrviminenniiinienineccnennen. 100 e N.D.
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol...........ccooorivniiiieceeee 100 N.D.
2-Chlorophenol..........ccoceerenirctecieniereese et 100 e N.D
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether..........ccoovevviiiinvniiinnne 100 N.D.
ChIYSENE....ociiiiiieec ettt 100 N.D.
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene...........cccoreinivnirennicnenenncenn, 100 e N.D.
DiIbenzofUran........cocoverveveeeeiecrnecertere et 100 N.D.
Di-N-butyl phthalate................c....... feecrareonren et enennens 500 e e N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene...........cocoevecnineniiciieneieeeenes 100 e N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene.........cccoooeiiiiiininnicneneceeeeeeene 1000 e N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene........ccorieeoioiiiciceee e, 100 s N.D.
3,3-Dichlorobenzidine........cccccceeivevvreecveic e 500 e N.D..
2,4-Dichlorophenol.........ccccoeviveceeiiinicecceeceee e, 100 s N.D.
Diethyl phthalate..........cccccoviiiienieniereereece e, 100 e N.D.
2,4-Dimethylphenol........ccoceeveiiiiee e, 100 s N.D
Dimethyl phthalate.............cccooieeiiiii e 100 N.D
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol..........cccccooeiivcicr, 500 e N.D
2,4-Dinitrophenol.........c.occocvoiiicecnnecene e BO0 e N.D
2,4-DINtrotoluene......c...eeveeiveeiceeee e 100 e N.D
2,6-DinitrotolUENE. .....ccvect e 100 N.D
Di-N-octyl phthalate..........cccoceceneiviininineicee e, 100 e N.D
FlUOranthene........ccccevveecioncncnencninnenreee e eeeessens 100 e N.D
FIUOTENE.. ..t 100 e N.D
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL Page 1 of 2
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Se uoia 680 Chesapeake Drive ~ Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
q 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598  (510) 988-9600 - FAX (510) 988-9673.

w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

: pled:
Sample Descript:  Soil, WO-N-9.5 Received:
Analysis Method: EPA 8270 Extracted:

ttention: Robert Mallory Lab Number: 604-1533 ' Analyzed:
' Reported:

QC Batch Number:  SP0422968270EXA
Instrument ID: GC/MS-1

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8270)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
: Hg/kg ra/kg
Hexachlorobenzene...........oooouveeveeeoeeceiie e, 100 e N.D.
Hexachlorobutadiene. ............ccooeveeeeerericeiccceen. 100 e, N.D.
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene...........ccveveveeiiccoeeeenennn, 100 e, N.D.
Hexachloroethane............... sttt tasrener st aas bt b 100 N.D.
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene..........ccoeeveevverernnrenne... SRR 100 N.D.
ISOPNOIONE.......eiiiiiieee et 100 e, N.D.
2-Methylnaphthalene.........c..cccccvninecniceeee e 100 e, N.D.
2-Methylphenol..........cccoiiiniiceeeececeeee e, 100 e, S N.D.
4-Methylphenol.......ccooo i 100 e, N.D.
Naphthalene..........coooooriieee e, 100 e N.D.
2-Nitroanitine......coceveeeeeieereceeecce s 500 e, N.D.
3-Nitroaniling........ccoiceirrnneieceeee e 500 s N.D.
4-Nitroanifine.........cccovereireeiececee e 500 e N.D.
NItroDEeNZENE. ......coueeeeiet e 100 e, N.D.
2-NiItrophenol.........c.cccouerireniereeeee et 100 e, N.D.
4-NItrophenol........ccoovoieiiieeeeeieecc e, ‘ 500 e, N.D.
N-Nitrosodimethylamine..............cccocoocicivvniinneronennnnn. 100 N.D.
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine..........cccocooevveeniiiiicicieereen, 100 e, N.D.
N-Nitroso-di-N-propylamine........c.ccccccevevevevevnnens evereeranas 100 e, N.D.
Pentachlorophenol.........c.ooeoeeeee e 500 e, N.D.
Phenanthrene.........cc.ocoeeoniennenceccceccee e 100 . N.D.
PRENOL.....c.c.oiiece e 100 N.D.
PYPBNEG. ...ttt 100 e, N.D.
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene...........cccccooeemrveuicceisieeeeeeen. 100 e, s N.D.
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol...........cccccovvvreemveeeccicee e 500 e N.D.
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol............cccoveeeiiieciiveeeeeeen, 100 e N.D.
Surrogates : Control Limit % % Recovery
2-FlUOrophenol........ccoeoieiecieieeieecerece e 25 121 .. vererrees 61
Phenol-dB........cooureniiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 24 113 i, 69
Nitrobenzene-ds...........ccooeonriennieeeeeee e 23 120 i, 73
2-Fluorobiphenyl..........ccccccoovnicinnnniceccccc, 30 115 e, 75
2,4,6-Tribromophenol.............c.cceuevereveeveeeieeereeesreeeerenn 19 122 e 82
4-Terphenyl-d14.......ccooiiininiieeceeeeeee e 18 137 o, 69

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

U LeNondro

Kevin Van Slambrook
Project Manager Page 2 of 2
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Se uoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
q 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

ouchstone Development Client Project ID: ™ Chevron #9-3283 Sample
81 Kingston Ave. Sample Descript:  Soil, OWS-1-5.0 Received:
akland, CA 94611 Analysis Method: EPA 8270 Extracted:

ttention: Robert Mallory Lab Number: 604-1534 Analyzed:
Reported:

QC Batch Number:  SP0422968270EXA
Instrument ID: GC/MS-1

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8270)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
Hg/kg Ha/kg
Acenaphthene....... ..o, 1,000 e N.D.
Acenaphthylene.........ccoeveeireerreece e, 1,000 s N.D.
ANIIINE. ..o 1,000 e N.D.
ANTRIACENE......c.coe e 1,000 N.D.
Benziding........cocieririiire e 25,000 e N.D.
Benzoic ACI.......cverrieee e 5,000 e N.D.
Benzo(a)anthracene..........cccoccveievciniiccenneninienies e, 1,000 e N.D.
Benzo(b)fluoranthene.........c.cccooeveeiernicncinneiicsreevan, 1,000 e N.D.
Benzo(k}fluoranthene.......c.ccccocievinninneiccrceeeeen, 1,000 N.D.
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene.... ... 1,000 s N.D.
Benzo(a)pyrene.........cccveiccnierciceineenesnsene e 1,000 ettt n e N.D.
Benzyl alcohol........c.occeviiiceiinnicnenieinrneeeece e, 1,000 e N.D.
Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane.........ccccovveimnenicenececrinnen, 1,000 N.D.
Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether...........cccoeoecnvineniireeeecve, 1,000 N.D.
Bis(2-chloroisopropyl)ether..........ccccooeeerneiveciicinee. 1,000 e N.D.
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate..........cccoeveveereeieiciecne. _ 5000 N.D.
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether.........cccocvnvvinninncenee. 1,000 e, N.D.
Butyl benzyl phthalate..........ccecocvvvriiinneneeece e 1,000 e, N.D.
4-Chloroaniling.........cceeeeeveeeeeeeeeeeececeeeeecee e e 1,000 e N.D.
2-Chloronaphthalene.........cc.coveeeeeecieeicceeeceeeeeeenn, 1,000 e, N.D.
4-Chloro-3-methyiphenol.........c.coooiieeiceeeecne. 1,000 e, N.D.
2-ChIOrOPhENOL.......e.ceeeeeeeee e 1,000 et N.D.
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether..........c.covveeevineceeveviceene, 1,000 e N.D.
ChIYSENE.....ooeeeieeeeeee ettt 1,000 N.D.
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene...........ccccocevermvnrnecreneescee. 1,000 e N.D.
Dibenzofuran.......ccccoevevrecnnvienienrn et 1,000 e N.D.
Di-N-butyl phthalate.........cceeeeveciireeeeeceeerececeeee 5000 e N.D.
| 1,3-Dichlorobenzene................cccceenene. reeserraneserennann 1,000 e e 1,200 |
1,4-Dichlorobenzene..............ccccovvccvncciniinnni il 1,000 e N.D.
[ 1,2-Dichlorobenzene............ccccoeviricirccrcvriccrennnnn, 1,000 e 1,700 B

3,3-Dichtorobenzidine..........cccccoeveeeeieniennniieeciinn 5,000 e N.D.
2,4-Dichlorophenol...........ccuecievriceeeceeeeeeceeeccieee e : 1,000 e N.D.
Diethyl phthalate............cccccoen.e. ORI 1,000 e, N.D.
2,4-Dimethylphenol.........ccorvi . 1,000 e, N.D.
Dimethyl phthalate...........ccoocooii e, 1,000 e, N.D.
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol..........ccccovoinivceeeceeeeeeen 5000 e, N.D.
2,4-Dinitrophenol..........cccoeecevieeeieccceccceece e 5,000 e, N.D.
2,4-DinitrotolUene........ccoveiveeerieinererenieteceeeeve e 1,000 N.D.
2,6-DinitrotolUBNe. .....ccuvieveiee et e 1,000 e N.D.
Di-N-octyl phthalate..........cccooeeiiivnnmiicceen 1,000 e N.D.
Fluoranthene.........coocevceniencnrnen e, 1,000 N.D.
Fluorene.......cccoeevevivveccnnenne. et e et 1,000 N.D.
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL Page 1 of 2
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680 Chesapeake Drive
404 N. Wiget Lane

Sequoia
WP Analytical

781 Kingston Ave.
Oakland, CA 94611
Attention: Robert Mallory

ject1D: evron
Sample Descript:

Lab Number:

QC Batch Number:  SP0422968270EXA

Instrument ID: GC/MS-1

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834

Soil, OWS-1-5.0
Analysis Method: EPA 8270
604-1534

(415) 364-9600
(510) 988-9600
(916) 921-9600

#9-3283

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8270)

Sampled:
Received:
Extracted:
Analyzed:
Reported:

FAX (415) 364-9233
FAX (510) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Restilts
Hg/kg Ha/kg
Hexachlorobenzene..................ocoveecomomoe 1,000 e, N.D.
Hexachlorobutadiene. ...............o..cooveomooo 1,000 e N.D.
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene............ccooooomvoovoo 1,000 e, N.D.
Hexachloroethane............coo.oouovvoveocvomo 1,000 e, N.D.
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene.............oeveeoeemmeommoo 1,000 e, N.D.
ISOPNOIONE. ... 1,000 e, N.D.
[2-Methylnaphthalene....... . 1,000 i 6,800 1
2-Methylphenol... . 1,000 e N.D.
4-Methylphenol............o.oooveeiviiiiieie 1,000 e N.D.
{Naphthalene........ . T 1,000 6,000 ]
2-Nitroaniline....... 5,000 oo — N.D.
3-Nitroaniline...........c.oooeuveoooenioeeeneeeo 5000 e N.D.
4-Nitroaniline............cooovveeiuemuiecoeeeeeee 5,000 et N.D.
NItrobenzene.................c.oouvemmeecenmmoeeooeeoe 1,000 N.D.
2-NItrophenol..........ccocoevuemmiveee oo 1,000 e N.D.
4-Nitrophenol.........c..coveeeiuieeeeeess e 5000 e, N.D.
N-Nitrosodimethylamine.................cooooovmvemooo 1,000 e N.D.
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine...............ocooooooooo 1,000 e N.D.
N-Nitroso-di-N-propylamine...........cooooooio 1,0000 e N.D.
Pentachlorophenol...................ooooomommocoo 5000 e, N.D.
Phenanthrene.........coccouuueveeecioeoeoeeeooo 1,000 e N.D.
PRENOL.... e 1,000 e N.D.
PYIONG ..o 1,000 e N.D.
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene................ccooecoveeooo 1,000 e N.D.
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol..............c..cccoooovmovoe 5000 e N.D.
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol...............coooemoeem 1,000 e N.D.
Surrogates Control Limit % % Recovery
2-Fluorophenol..........c.cccoouvuiiioieeecoseoe 25 121 e, 74
PRenol-dB.............ccviimeeeeeeeeeeeo 24 M3 e 74
NItrobenzene-d5............coo.uweeeeoveeeeoeooo 23 120 i 62
2-Fluorobiphenyl............cooooooivooiioiooo 30 M5 79
2,4,6-Tribromophenol.............oooeoueeeemeeee 19 122 i, 58
4-Terphenyl-d14..........ooveimiooeoeeeo 18 137 e, 85

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.
required additional sample dilution, detection limits for this sample have beenr

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

A
evin Van Slambrook
Project Manager

Because matrix effects and/or other factors
aised.

Page 2 of 2
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SequOia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233

404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673
‘ ' Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100
ouchstone Development - Client Project ID:" Chevron #9-3283 Sampled:
81 Kingston Ave. Sample Descript:  Soil, WO-5-9.0 Received:
Oakland, CA 94611 Digested:
Attention: Robert Mallory Lab Number: 604-1532 Analyzed:
Reported:
LUFT METALS
Detection Sample QC Batch Instrument
Analyte Limit Results Number ID
mg/kg mg/kg
Cadmium.......ccoeeeirreeeecee e 0.50 N.D. ME0422966010MDA MV-3
Chromium......ccovevveceerecirenienesenans 0.50 23 ME0422966010MDA MV-3
Lead. ... 1.0 4.1 ME0422966010MDA MV-3
NiCKEL....coreeeeieeereeieee 1.0 36 ME0422966010MDA MV-3
ZINC.eootreeee et ettt neenaeas 1.0 34 MEQ422966010MDA - MV-3

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Kevin Van Slambrook

Project Manager
6041532.TUD <14>



Se UOi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364.9233
q 404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

p ient Project ID:  Chevron #9-3283 Sampled
781 Kingston Ave. Sample Descript:  Soil, WO-N-9.5 Received:
Oakland, CA 94611 Digested:
Attention: Robert Mallory Lab Number: 604-1533 Analyzed:
Reported:
LUFT METALS
Detection Sample QC Batch Instrument
Analyte Limit Results Number ID
mg/kg mg/kg '
Cadmium......cccoeveiieiiie, 0.50 N.D. ME0422966010MDA MV-3
Chromium.......cccoeveeveveieie e, 0.50 33 ME0422966010MDA MV-3
Lead. ..o, 1.0 41 ME0422966010MDA MV-3
Nickel........ccoveiieieeeeeee e 1.0 - 45 ME0422966010MDA MV-3
ZINC.otneiieeeeeeeceeeee e 1.0 37 MEO0422966010MDA MV-3

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Kevin Van Slambrook
Project Manager
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Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walaut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

v An alyti Cal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 9219600  FAX (916) 921-0100

ouchstone Development Client Project ID: Chevron #9-3283 Sampled:
81 Kingston Ave. Sample Descript:  Soil, OWS-1.5.0 Received:
akland, CA 94611 Digested:

ttention: Robert Mallory Lab Number: 604-1534 Analyzed:

LUFT METALS
Detection =~  Sample QC Batch Instrument
Analyte Limit Results Number ID
mg/kg mg/kg
Cadmium.......cooviinceeieeesee e 0.50 N.D. MEO0422966010MDA MV-3
Chromium.........coceeveeneiieceierereeeas 0.50 23 ME0422966010MDA MV-3
Lead.....covrieeieeeeceer e 1.0 4.0 MEQ0422966010MDA MV-3
Nickel. ..o 1.0 26 ME0422966010MDA MV-3

ZINCerentierieceereeccete et 1.0 20 ME0422966010MDA MV-3

Analytes reported as N.D. were not p.resent above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

\'.
, ) A
(/p\'l/,. E(Ceubml/(
Kevin Van Slambrook

Project Manager
6041532.TUD <16>



Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

w Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suitc 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

Touchstone Development Client :
781 Kingston Ave. Matrix: Solid

Oakland, CA 94611
Attention: Robert Mallory QC Sample Group: 6041532-537 Reported:

Apr 25, 1996

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes Diesel Oil &
Benzene Grease
QC Batch#: SP042296 SP042296 SP042296  SP042296 SP042296 SP042296
8020EXA 8020EXA 8020EXA 8020EXA 8015EXA 5520MDA
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8015 SM 5520
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA3550 = SM5520
Analyst: M.Brewer M.Brewer M.Brewer M.Brewer J.Dinsay  D.Newcomb
MS/MSD #: 6040871 6040871 6040871 6040871 6041533 6041533
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
_Prepared Date: 4/22/96 4/22/96 4/22/96 4/22/96 4/22/96 4/22/96
Analyzed Date: 4/22/96 4/22/96 4/22/96 4/22/96 4/22/96 4/22/96
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 GCHP-3A Manual
€onc. Spiked: 0.40 mg/kg 0.40 mg/kg 0.40mg/kg  1.2mg/kg 10mg/kg 5000 mg/kg
Result: 0.44 0.44 0.46 1.4 10 5200
MS % Recovery: 110 110 115 117 100 104
Dup. Result: 0.42 0.41 0.43 1.3 9.8 4900
MSD % Recov.: 105 103 108 108 98 98
RPD: 47 7.1 6.7 7.4 2.0 5.9
RPD Limit: 0-50 0-50 0-50 0-50 0-50 0-30

LCS #: 5LCS042296 5LCS042296 5LCS042296 5LCS042296 LCS042296  BLK042296
Prepared Date: 4/22/96 ' 4/22/96 4/22/96 4/22/96 4/22/96 4/22/96
Analyzed Date: 4/22/96 4/22/96 4/22/96° 4/22/96 4/22/96 4/22/96

Instrument I.D.#: HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-3A Manual
Conc. Spiked: 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 60 ug/L 10mg/kg 5000 mg/kg
LCS Result: 18 - 18 19 56 10 4600
LCS % Recov.: 90 90 95 93 100 92
MS/MSD
LCS
Control Limits 55-145 47-149 47-155 56-140 50-150 60-140
Please Note:

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 |preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample

o fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
l/ QW the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
L { interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.
Kevin Van Slambrook ** MS =Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPD = Relative % Difference
Project Manager
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Sequoia

680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

ouchstone Development
781 Kingston Ave.
Oakland, CA 94611
Attention: Robert Mallory

Client Project ID:  Chevron #9-3283
Matrix: Solid

QC Sample Group: 6041532-537

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
. Benzene :
QC Batch#: SP042396 SP042396 SP042396 SP042396
8020EXA 8020EXA 8020EXA 8020EXA
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 " EPA 5030 EPA 5030
Analyst: M.Brewer M.Brewer M.Brewer M.Brewer
MS/MSD #: 6041023 6041023 6041023 6041023
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 4/23/96 4/23/96 4/23/96 4/23/96
~ Analyzed Date: 4/23/96 4/23/96 4/23/96 4/23/96
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-4 ~ HP-4 HP-4 HP-4
Conc. Spiked: 0.40 mg/kg 0.40 mg/kg 0.40mg/kg  1.2mg/kg
Result: 0.48 0.51 0.48 1.5
MS % Recovery: 120 128 120 125
Dup. Result: 0.53 0.54 0.52 1.6
MSD % Recov.: 133 135 130 133
RPD: 9.9 5.7 8.0 6.5
RPD Limit: 0-50 0-50 0-50 0-50

LCS #: 41.CS042396 41.CS042396 41.CS042396 4LCS042396
Prepared Date: 4/23/96 4/23/96 4/23/96 4/23/96
Analyzed Date: 4/23/96 4/23/96 4/23/96 4/23/96

Instrument L.D.#: HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4

Conc. Spiked: 20 ug/L 20 pg/L 20 ug/L 60 ug/L
‘LCS Result: 17 17 16 51
LCS % Recov.: 85 85 80 85

MS/MSD
LCS ,
Control Limits 55-145 47-149 47-155 56-140
Please Note:

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

LU Nttt

Kevin Van Slambrook
Project Manager

The LCS is a control samptle of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If

the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix

interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

** MS = Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPD =Relative % Difference
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Se uoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
q 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

Touchstone Development
781 Kingston Ave.

Oakland, CA 94611
Attention: Robert Mall QC Sample Group: 6041532-537 Reported:  Apr 25, 1996

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte:  1,1-Dichioro- Trichloro- Chloro-
ethene ethene benzene
QC Batch#: GC042296 GC042296 GC042296
801006A 801006A 801006A
Analy. Method: EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA 8010
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030
Analyst: I. Dalvand I. Dalvand I. Dalvand
MS/MSD #: 6041532 6041532 6041532
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 4/22/96 4/22/96 4/22/96
Analyzed Date: 4/22/96 4/22/96 4/22/96
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-6 HP-6 HP-6
Conc. Spiked: 100 ug/kg 100 ug/kg 100 ug/kg
Resuit: 89 87 73
MS % Recovery: 89 87 73
Dup. Result: 90 87 72
MSD % Recov.: 90 87 72
RPD: 1.1 0.0 1.4
RPD Limit: 0-30 0-30 0-30

LCS #: LCS042296 LCS042296 LCS042296
Prepared Date: 4/22/96 4/22/96 4/22/96
Analyzed Date: 4/22/96 4/22/96 4/22/96
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-6 HP-6 HP-6
Conc. Spiked: 10 ug/L 10 ug/L 10 ug/L
-LLCS Result: 9.1 - 92 8.2
LCS % Recov.: 91 92 82
MS/MSD
LCS . 28-167 35-146 38-150

Control Limits

Please Note:

. The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free métrfk-‘chat is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQ/U IA ANALYTICAL, #1271 |preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample

fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical pracedure. If
< ! {/( . | the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix

interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

Kevin Van Slambrook ** MS =Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPD = Relative % Difference
Project Manager .
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SequOia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 - (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

Touchstone Development Client Project ID:  Chevron #9-3283
781 Kingston Ave. Matrix: Solid

Oakland, CA 94611 v
Attention: Robert Mallo QC Sample Group: 6041532-537

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Phenol 2-Chlorophenol 1,4-Dichloro  N-Nitroso-Di- 1,2,4-Trichloro  4-Chloro-3
benzene  N-propylamine  benzene Methylphenol
QC Batch#: SP042296 SP042296 SP042295 SP042296 SP042296 SP042296
8270EXA 8270EXA 8270EXA 8270EXA 8270EXA 8270EXA
Analy. Method: EPA 8270 EPA 8270 EPA 8270 EPA 8270 EPA 8270 EPA 8270
Prep. Method: EPA 3550 EPA 3550 EPA 3550 EPA 3550 EPA 3550 EPA 3550
Analyst: T. Granicher T. Granicher T. Granicher  T. Granicher T. Granicher  T. Granicher
MS/MSD #: 6041533 6041533 6041533 6041533 6041533 6041533 ‘
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 4/22/96 4/22/96 4/22/96 4/22/96 4/22/96 4/22/96
Analyzed Date: 4/24/96 4/24/96 4/24/96 4/24/96 4/24/96 4/24/96 |
Instrument |.D.#: GC/MS-1 GC/MS-1 GC/MS-1 GC/MS-1 GC/MS-1 GC/MS-1 |
Conc. Spiked:: 5000 ug/kg 5000 ug/kg 2500 ug/kg  2500ug/kg 2500 ug/kg 5000 pg/kg
Result: 3400 3700 1800 1900 2000 3900
MS % Recovery: 67 73 72 74 80 78 }
Dup. Resuit: " 3400 3600 1800 1900 2100 4100 |
MSD % Recov.: 68 72 72 76 82 81 |
RPD: 15 1.4 0.0 27 25 3.8 |
RPD Limit: 0-35 0-50 0-27 0-38 0-23 0-33 :

LCS #: LCS042296 LCS042296 LCS042296 LCS042296  LCS042296  LCS042296
Prepared Date: 4/22/96 4/22/96 4/22/96 4/22/96 4/22/96 4/22/96
Analyzed Date: 4/24/96 4/24/96 4/24/96 4/24/96 4/24/96  4/24/9%
Instrument [.D.#: GC/MS-1 GC/MS-1 GC/MS-1 GC/MS-1 GC/MS-1 GG/MS-1
Conc. Spiked: 5000 ug/kg 5000 ug/kg 2500 pug/kg  2500ug/kg 2500 pug/kg 5000 ug/kg
- LCS Result: 3800 ‘ - 4100 2100 2100 2300 4300
LCS % Recov.: 75 81 82 . 84 90 86
MS/MSD }
LCS 15-115 30-120 _ 30-120 30-120 40-120 40-120
Control Limits

Please Note:

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 |fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
(/ k/ the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix

interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.
** MS=Matrix Spike, MSD =MS Duplicate, RPD =Relative % Difference

Kevin Van Slambrook
Project Manager Page 10f 2
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Sequoia

680 Chesapeake Drive
404 N. Wiget Lane

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598

. v ) Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8~ Sacramento, CA 95834

(415) 364-9600
(510) 988-9600
(916) 921-9600

FAX (415) 364-9233
FAX (510) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100

: 781 Kingston Ave.

Oakland, CA 94611

Attention:

Robert Mallory

Matrix:

QC Sample Group: 6041532-537

evron #9-3283

Solid

Apr 25, 1996

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte:  Acenaphthene 4-Nitrophenol 2,4-Dinitro-  Pentachloro- Pyrene
toluene phenol
QC Batch#: SP042296 SP042296 SP042296 SP042296 SP042296
8270EXA 8270EXA 8270EXA 8270EXA 8270EXA
Analy. Method: EPA 8270 EPA 8270 EPA 8270 EPA 8270 EPA 8270
Prep. Method: EPA 3550 EPA 3550 EPA 3550 EPA 3550 EPA 3550
Analyst: T. Granicher T. Granicher T. Granicher  T.Granicher 7. Granicher
MS/MSD #: 6041533 6041533 6041533 6041533 6041533
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 4/22/96 4/22/96 4/22/96 4/22/96 4/22/96
Analyzed Date: 4/24/96 4/24/96 4/24/96 4/24/96 4/24/96
Instrument (.D.#: GC/MS-1 GC/MS-1 GC/MS-1 GC/MS-1 GC/MS-1
Conc. Spiked: 2500 ug/kg 5000 ug/kg 2500 ug/kg  5000ug/kg 2500 ug/kg
Result: 1900 3000 1500 3500 2000
MS % Recovery: 76 59 58 70 80
Dup. Result: 1900 3300 1500 3700 2000
MSD % Recov.: 76 65 60 74 78
RPD: 0.0 97 3.4 5.6 25
RPD Limit: 0-19 0-50 0-47 0-47 0-36

LCS #:

LCS042296 LCS042296 LCS042296  LCS042296  LCS042296
Prepared Date: 4/22/96 4/22/96 4/22/96 4/22/96 4/22/96
Analyzed Date: 4/24/96 4/24/96 4/24/96 4/24/96 4/24/96
instrument |.D.#: GC/MS-1 GC/MS-1 GC/MS-1 GC/MS-1 GC/MS-1
Conc. Spiked: 2500 pg/kg 5000 ug/kg 2500ug/kg  5000ug/kg 2500 ug/kg
- LCS Result: 2100 - 3400 1700 4000 2100
LCS % Recov.: 84 67 66 80 82
MS/MSD
LCS 50-140 20-120 20-120 30-110 50-115
Control Limits
Please Note:

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

< . ‘
U\ oot
Kevin Van Slambrook

Project Manager

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

** MS =Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPD = Relative % Differenée

Page 2 of 2
6041532.TUD <21>




Sequoia
¥ Analytical

Touchstone Development

781 Kingston Ave.
Oakland, CA 94611

Attention: Robert Mallory

680 Chesapeake Drive
404 N. Wiget Lane

Client Project ID: ~ Chevron #9
Solid

Matrix:

QC Sample Group: 6041532-537

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8  Sacramento, CA 95834

-3283

(415) 364-9600
(510) 988-9600
(916) 921-9600

FAX (415) 364-9233
FAX (510) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100

Apr 25, 1996

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Cadmiumn Chromium Lead Nickel Zinc
QC Batch#: ME042296 ME042296 ME042296  MEQ042296  ME042296
6010MDA 6010MDA 6010MDA 6010MDA 6010MDA
Analy. Method: EPA 6010 EPA 6010 EPA 6010 EPA 6010 EPA 6010
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030
Analyst: J. Kelly J. Kelly J. Kelly J. Kelly J. Kelly
MS/MSD #: 6041534 6041534 6041534 6041534 6041534
Sample Conc.: N.D. 23 mg/kg 4.0 mg/kg 26 mg/kg 20 mg/kg
Prepared Date: 4/22/96 4/22/96 4/22/96 4/22/96 4/22/96
Analyzed Date: 4/23/96 4/23/96 4/23/96 4/23/96 4/23/96
Instrument I.D.#: MV-3 MV-3 MV-3 MV-3 MV-3
Conc. Spiked: 50 mg/kg 50 mg/kg 50 mg/kg 50 mg/kg 50 mg/kg
Result: 58 91 65 94 82
MS % Recovery: 116 136 122 136 124
Dup. Result: 49 75 54 74 69
MSD % Recov.: 98 104 100 96 98
RPD: 17 19 18 24 17
RPD Limit: 0-20 0-20 0-20 0-20 0-20

LCS #:

BLK042296 BLK042296 BLK042296  BLK042296  BLK042296
Prepared Date: 4/22/96 4/22/96 4/22/96 4/22/96 4/22/96
Analyzed Date: 4/23/96 4/23/96 4/23/96 4/23/96 4/23/96
Instrument 1.D.#: MV-3 MV-3 MV-3 MV-3 Mv-3
Conc. Spiked: 50 mg/kg 50 mg/kg 50 mg/kg 50 mg/kg 50 mg/kg
LCS Result: 49 52 52 51 46
L.CS % Recov.: 98 104 104 102 92
MS/MSD
LCS 75-125 75-125 75-125 75-125 75-125
Control Limits
Please Note:

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

ULt Vpbnodt

Kevin Van Slambrook
Project Manager

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified contro! limits due to matrix

interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

** MS = Matrix Spike, MSD = MS Duplicate, RPD = Relative % Difference

6041532.TUD <22>



Chromatogram

Sample Name : TOUCHSTONE Sample #: 6041532 Page 1 of 1
FileName : J:\HP3DATA\3BAP320.RAW Date : 4/23/96 9:52 AM
Method Time of Injection: 4/22/96 8:16 PM
Start Time : 0.00 min End Time : 33.65 min Low Point : 0.00 wv High Point : 350.00 mV
Scale Factor: 0.0 Plot Offset: 0 mV Plot Scale: 350.0 mV
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Sample Name

: TOUCHSTONE

Chromatogram

Sample #: 6041534 Page 1 of 1
FileName : J:\HP3DATA\3BAP321.RAW Date : 4/23/96 9:53 AM
Method Time of Injection: 4/22/96 8:58 PM
Start Time : 0.00 min End Time : 33.65 min Low Point : 0.00 wV High Point : 350.00 mV
Scale Factor: 0.0 Plot Offset: 0 mV Plot Scale: 350.0 mV
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Chromatogram

Sample Name : TOUCHSTONE

Sample #: 6041537RS Page 1 of 1
FileName : J:\HP3DATA\3BAP329.RAW Date : 4/23/96 9:53 AM :
Method : Time of Injection: 4/23/96 9:10 AM
Start Time : 0.00 min End Time : 33.65 min Low Point : 0.00 mV High Point : 350.00 wV
Scale Factor: 0.0 Plot Offset: 0 mV Plot Scale: 350.0 mV
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Fax copy of Lab Report and COC to Chevron Contact: 0 ll\lzo9!‘;{}zji,jg;{Chqin—-of——cusfody-—Record
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Consultant Project Number St Laborutory Name { E (L0 /A

Laboratory Release Number 6371252

San Ramon, CA 84583 — _ ,
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Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane “Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8  Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

p ient Project ID: Chevron #9-3283 Sampled: Apr 19, 1996
781 Kingston Avenue Sample Matrix: Soil Relogged:  Apr 23, 1996
Oakland, CA 94611 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020 Reported: May 2, 1996
Attention: Robert Mallory First Sample #:  604-1721

QC Batch Number: SP050196

EXA
TOTAL PURGEABLE PETI%()Cz)%_EUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

: Reporting Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D.
mg/kg 604-1721
00X-1-9.0
Purgeéble .

Hydrocarbons 1.0 N.D.
Benzene 0.0050 N.D.
Toluene 0.0050 N.D.

Ethyl Benzene 0.0050 N.D.

Total Xylenes 0.0050 N.D.

Chromatogram Pattern: --

Quality Control Data

Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0
Date Analyzed: 5/1/96
Instrument Identification: - -HP-4
Surrogate Recovery, %: , 107
(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

S N
~T .
Kevin Van Slambrook

Project Manager
6041721.TUD <1>




Sequoia
¥ Analytical

chstone Developments
81 Kingston Avenue
akland, CA 94611

680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834,

Client Project ID: Chevron #9-3283
Sample Matrix: Soll
Analysis Method: EPA 3550/8015 Mod.

(415) 364-9600
(510) 988-9600
(916) 921-9600

FAX (415) 364-9233
FAX (510) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100

Sampled:
Relogged:
Reported:

Apr 19, 199

QC Batch Number: SP042996
8015EXA '
TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
‘ Reporting Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D.
mg/kg 604-1721 -
00X-1-9.0
Extractable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern: .-
“Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0
Date Extracted: 4/29/96
Date Analyzed: 4/29/96
Instrument Identification: HP-3B

Extractable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh diesel standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Lo it

Kevin Van Slambrook
Project Manager

6041721.TUD <2>




SeqUOia - 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598  (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

j : evron Sampled:
81 Kingston Avenue Matrix Descript:  Soil ~ ‘Relogged:

akland, CA 94611 ' Analysis Method:  SM 5520 E&F (Gravimetric) Extracted:

ttention: - Robert Mallory First Sample #:

604-1721 Analyzed:

TOTAL RECOVERABLE PETROLEUM OIL

Sample Sample Oil & Grease Detection Limit QC Batch

Number Description mg/kg Multiplication Factor Number
(ppm) '

604-1721 00X-1-9.0 N.D. 1.0 SP0422965520EXA

Detection Limits: 50

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

U U e spsic

Kevin Van Slambrook
Project Manager

6041721.TUD <3>




404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600

@ SequOia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600
v An alytic al 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600

Touchstone Developments Client Project ID:  Chevron #9-3283
781 Kingston Avenue Sample Descript:  Soail

Oakland, CA 94611 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed:
: Robert Mallo Lab Number: 604-1721 Reported:

Attenti

QC Batch Number:  GC043096801007A

Instrument ID: HP-7
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)
Analyte : Detection Limit
' Hg/kg
Bromodichioromethane..........ccccevveevivrceecccennienceesceen e 5.0 e
BrOMOTOIM...cc.ti ittt cre e e ereete e te e e e s eeesaesanees 5.0 e e ———e e e eareeanes
Bromomethane.......c.cceecieveerceeerercneeeseen e eeseeresneesenees 10 et
Carbon tetrachloride........ccoveieievreecceeecceeeecree e 5.0 e
ChlorobeNZENE.......oocevveeeieeeeeeeeeeceeeteeecee e s B.O s
ChIOroBthaANE......ve ettt et et e rre e s aaeas 10 ereeeiree e eere st aseeaeenns
2-Chloroethylvinyl 6ther..........coecevennirinviccrinnceens 10 e
101911010} 10] 4 1.1 FUTERERENE OSSR L3 0 S
ChIOromMEthANE......eocee ettt e eee et e e ens 10 e
Dibromochloromethane..........coceveveveciverieinneensiesiesiineennnns 5.0 et
1,2-Dichlorobenzene.........ceeeeccieerecercieee e ceeee e B0 et
1,3-Dichlorobenzene.........cveevevrrecveecreecccee e, B.0 e
1,4-Dichlorobenzene......c.oeccerecieeiieceeece s ecrecee e L3 o
1,1-Dichloroethane..........oooeveeeeeccecceeie et B.O e
1,2-Dichloroethane..........ccceeeeceereereeiinereceeriesseneeeeeeneeens 5.0 e
1,1-Dichloroethene........cccceeeeciieererirerreerccer e 5.0 e
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene........ccoeeeereciereccreeercrrecceeesreeerennns 5.0 e
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene.........coveeveererveccesresessiereeaenane BO e reeaens '
1,2-Dichloropropane..........cccovviivcevieninninnenineencsiennenas 5.0 et
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene.........cooccvveecvvinnnvernnenicniennnereeennne B.0 e
‘trans-1,3-DiChlOrOpropene.........ccccvincnienneniiensreceninnens 5.0 e
Methylene chloride..........coccvceeeinld eeeeren ettt ne e BO e
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane..........ccceeeeeeveeveeeeeenreserneens B.0 e
Tetrachloroethene........ccceeveveeeiccriecccrecccree e, B.O e
1,1,1-Trichloroethane.......c.cccceeceeverevncenieeccenreeee e e B.O0 e
1,1,2-Trichloroethane......ccoceeeereecmecrececeeinrereecee e ennees B.O0 e
TriChIOrOELNENA. ....coeeeceeeeeecrt ettt naraae B.O e
Trichlorofluoromethane.........cccoceveeeeenenen. eeerrreeerreennn 5.0 e
Vinyl Chloride........ccceeevreniinccccrc e 10
Surrogates , Control Limit %
Dibromodifluoromethane..........cccccvvevvveecivinrcsececcrereeeenen. 50 150 cciiereeiecrreceerreeeieens
4-Bromofluorobenzene.........ccoccevecvirrcciniensieeseeeeceee e 50 150 uiiiceeieiierieeiieeeeereee s

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

FAX (415) 364-9233
FAX (510) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100

Apr 19, 1996.

Apr 23,

1

Sample Results

Lg/kg

N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
‘N.D.

% Recovery

49*
90

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 [Piease Note:

k/ ~ *Surrogate recovery outside control limits due to matrix interference.
N i g

Kevin Van Slambrook

Project Manager

6041721.TUD <4>



Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600  FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

p e
781 Kingston Avenue ' Matrix:
Oakland, CA 94611

Attention: Robert Mallory QC Sample Group: 6041721

Reported: May 3, 199

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes Diesel Oil &
Benzene Grease
QC Batch#: SP050196 SP050196 SP050196 SP050196 SP042996 SP042296
8020EXA 8020EXA 8020EXA 8020EXA 8015EXA 5520EXA
Analy. Method: . EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8015 SM 5520
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 3550 SM 5520
Analyst: L. Huang L. Huang L. Huang L. Huang J.Dinsay  D. Newcomb
MS/MSD #: 6041572 6041572 6041572 6041572 6041763 6041553
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 5/1/96 5/1/96 5/1/96 5/1/96 4/29/96 4/22/96
Analyzed Date: 5/1/96 5/1/96 5/1/96 5/1/96 4/29/96 4/23/96
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-3A Manual
Conc. Spiked: 0.40 mg/kg 040mg/kg  040mg/kg  1.2mg/kg 10mg/kg 5000 mg/kg
Resuit: - 0.33 0.36 0.35 1.1 10 5200
MS % Recovery: 83 90 88 92 100 104
Dup. Resulit: 0.37 0.39 0.37 1.2 9.1 4900
MSD % Recov.: 93 98 93 100 91 98
RPD: 11 8.0 5.6 87 9.4 5.9
RPD Limit: 0-50 0-50 0-50 0-50 0-50 0-30

LCS #: 4L.CS050196 4L.CS050196 4LCS050196 4LCS050196 LCS042996  BLK042296
Prepared Date: 5/1/96 5/1/96 5/1/96 5/1/96 4/29/96 4/22/96
Analyzed Date: 5/1/96 5/1/96 5/1/96 5/1/96 4/29/96 4/23/96

Instrument 1.D.#: HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-3A Manual
Conc. Spiked: 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 60 ug/L 10mg/kg 5000 mg/kg
LCS Result: 17 © 18 18 54 8.7 4600
LCS % Recov.: 85 90 90 90 87 92
MS/MSD
LCS
Control Limits 55-145 47-149 47-155 56-140 50-150 60-140
Please Note:

. The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 | preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample

5 . fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
‘ - / %W L the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
¢ e {linterference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

Kevin Van Slambrook ** MS = Matrix Spike, MSD =MS Duplicate, RPD = Relative % Difference
Project Manager '

6041721.TUD <5>




Sequoi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

w An alytic al 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

ouchstone Developments
781 Kingston Avenue Matrix:

Oakland, CA 94611 .
Attention: Robert Mallory - QC Sample Group: 6041721 Reported: May 2, 199

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte:  1,1-Dichloro- Trichloro- Chloro-

ethene ethene benzene
QC Batch#: GC043096 GC043096 GC043096
801007A 801007A 801007A

Analy. Method: EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA 8010
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030
Analyst: 1. Dalvand I. Dalvand I. Dalvand

MS/MSD #: - - -

Sample Conc.: - . .
Prepared Date: - - .
Analyzed Date: - . .
Instrument 1.D.#: - . -
Conc. Spiked: - : - .

Resulit: - . .
MS % Recovery: . . - -

Dup. Result: - - -
MSD % Recov.: - - .

RPD: ; , . )
RPD Limit: ; ] ]

LCS #: LCS043096 LCS043096 LCS043096
Prepared Date: 4/30/96 4/30/96 4/30/96
Analyzed Date: 4/30/96 4/30/96 4/30/96
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-7 HP-7 HP-7
Conc. Spiked: 10 ug/L _ 10 ug/L 10pug/L
" LCS Result: 6.2 © 85 8.3
LCS % Recov.: 62 85 83
MS/MSD
- LCS . 28-167 35-146 38-150
Control Limits

Please Note:

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 |preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample

) \ . fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
- / W the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified controf limits due to matrix
e interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

Kevin Van Slambrook ** MS = Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPD = Relative % Difference
Project Manager '

6041721.TUD <6>



Sequoia
¥ Analytical

CLIENT: Touchstone Developmentsv MATRIX: Soil 9 6 O 4 3 8 9

680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598  (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

REQUEST TO RELOG SAMPLES

(Please submit to sample control with a copy of the COC)

X | CHANGE ANALYSES

Add Analyses

Sequoia Project ID:

Sample Number

X | TAT Change status to: 5-Day
Change status as of Day: 4/23/96 Time: 4:40 PM

Cancel Analyses

9604351

Analyses

Sample Description Analyses
00X-1-9.0 Gas/BTEX; Diesel; EPA8010; EPAS520 E&F 6041721
Client Authorization (Person/Date/Time): Robert Mallory 4/23/96 4:40 PM

Project Manager:

Kevin Van Slambrook




Lab Report and COC to Chevron Contact: O No U‘-,'f\j/};,;)iChqin—-of—-Cusfody—Record

Fax copy of
| Chevron Facllfly Number_1 =3 €57 Chevron Contact (Name) _2X//C  BI16(S
Faoliity Addrese TooS5 €ﬂod & l/‘//””, CAGzo Q//Oécé// Q{, (Phone) 503) S42 .- :j i 3 8 ?
gh(;vr?eno)': .55'8'04""& Coneultant Project Number q-3253 Loboratory Name ; ERUo /A JDYE
St;n .Rcmon CA 94583 | Coneuhant Nome 7ouel S700/E ”gvéé'?/m &3 Loboratory Releose Number__ 6357 /3 1O
FAX (415)842-9501 |  Aearee—ZE [t 7ol QVE, OQEGal, N. Sampies Caliocted by (Nome) LOLERLT € Lol s
Project Contact (Nome) _/POTERT  (HMIALLORS Collection Dete,2_2/7 /T ] '
(Phone)( 520D &84 ~ 872 (poy Number)(S10) £57-6€72 Signoture . 72220 /. //71(.//.{}
g Anclyses To Be Performed = | Z
- NG
i %5 33 % 3 J N
g . 3
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Sequoi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

ouchstone Developments Client Proj. ID:

) pled: /
81 Kingston Ave. Received: 04/25/96
akland, CA 94611 Lab Proj. ID: 9604H86 Analyzed: see below

ttention:  Robert Mallory

LABORATORY ANALYSIS
Analyte Units : Date Detection . Sample
Analyzed Limit Results

Lab No: 9604H86-01
Sample Desc : SOLID,0X-1-7.0

TRPH (SM 5520 E&F Mod.) mg/Kg 05/01/96 50 N.D.
Lab No: 9604H86-02
Sample Desc : SOLID,0X-2-7.0

TRPH (SM 5520 E&F Mod.) mg/Kg 05/01/96 50 N.D.
Lab No: 9604H86-03 ‘
Sample Desc : SOLID,0X-3-7.0

TRPH (SM 5520 E&F Mod.) mg/Kg 05/01/96 | 50 290
Lab No: 9604H86-04
Sample Desc : SOLID,0X-4-7.0

TRPH (SM 5520 E&F Mod.) mg/Kg 05/01/96 50 N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

[y A

7
Kevin Follett
Project Manager

b
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SeqUOi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598  (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

w Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

Touchstone Developments Client Proj. ID:  Chevron 9-3283 / 9-3283 Sampled: 04/24/96
781 Kingston Ave. Sample Descript: OX-1-7.0 Received: 04/25/96
Oakland, CA 94611 - Matrix: SOLID Extracted: 04/30/96

Analysis Method: EPA 8010 , Analyzed: 05/01/96
Lab Number: 9604H86-01 Reported: 05/06/96

QC Batch Number:
Instrument ID: GCHP9

Halogenated Volatile Organics (EPA 8010)

Analyte : Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/Kg ug/Kg

Bromodichloromethane ' : 5.0
Bromoform 5.0
Bromomethane 10
Carbon Tetrachloride 5.0
Chlorobenzene 5.0
Chloroethane 10
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether 10
Chloroform 5.0
Chloromethane 10
Dibromochloromethane
1,2-Dichiorobenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
1,1-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Methylene chloride
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Trichloroethene
Trichlorofluoromethane
Vinyl chloride

Cooooooooboooo
ZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZ
UUDDODDDUUDDDDDDDDDDODLUDOO0D

Sooaooogaaaaaagaaaag

Coooocoo

Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
1-Chloro-2-fluorobenzene 60 130 93

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

Kevin Follett
Project Manager

Page:




Sequoi a 680 Chesapeake Drive  Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600  FAX (415) 364.9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

Touchstone Developments Client Proj. ID: 96

pled: 04/24/
781 Kingston Ave. Sample Descript: OX-1-7.0 : Received: 04/25/96
Oakland, CA 94611 Matrix: SOLID Extracted: 04/29/96

Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 05/01/96
Attention: Robert Mallory Lab Number: 9604H 05

Instrument ID: GCHP22

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
mg/Kg mg/Kg

TPPH as Gas 1.0 N.D.
Benzene 0.0050 N.D.
Toluene 0.0050 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.0050 N.D.
Xylenes (Total) 0.0050 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern:
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Triflucrotoluene 70 v 130 103

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

~ Kevin Follett
Project Manager Page:




Sequoi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

W An alyti C al 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

ouchstone Developments Client Proj. ID:  Chevron 9-3283 / 9-3283 Sampled: 04/24/96
81 Kingston Ave. Sample Descript: 0X-1-7.0 Received: 04/25/96
akland, CA 94611 Matrix: SOLID Extracted: 04/30/96
Analysis Method: EPA 8015 Mod Analyzed: 05/01/96
Lab Number: 9604H86-01 Reported: 05/06/96

ttention: Robert Mallo

atch Number:
Instrument ID: GCHP4A

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
mg/Kg mg/Kg
' TEPH as Diesel | 1.0 ' N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern:
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
n-Pentacosane (C25) 50 150 85

Results quantitated against a diesel standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

Lt

Kevin Follett
Project Manager ' Page:




SeqUOi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

w An alytlc al 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

p roj. iD: evron 9-3283 / 9-3283 Sampled: 04/24/96
81 Kingston Ave. Sample Descript: 0X-2-7.0 Received: 04/25/96
akland, CA 94611 Matrix: SOLID Extracted: 04/30/96

Analysis Method: EPA 8010 Analyzed: 05/01/96

Reported: 05/06/96

QC Batch Number: GC0424968010EXA
Instrument ID: GCHP9

Halogenated Volatile Organics (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/Kg ug/Kg

Bromodichloromethane 5.0
Bromoform 5.0
Bromomethane 10
Carbon Tetrachloride 5.0
Chlorobenzene 5.0
Chloroethane 10
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether 10
Chloroform : 5.0
Chloromethane 10
Dibromochloromethane
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
1,1-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Methylene chloride
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Trichloroethene
Trichlorofluoromethane
Vinyl chloride

ZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZ2Z22Z2Z2Z22Z2ZZZZZZ
ODDDDUUDDUDDDUDDDUDDDDDUDDDUDDUD

2O GTO0O
CoooocooCPCooooooocooooo

Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
1-Chloro-2-fluorobenzene 60 130 97

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

Lot

&
Kevin Follett
Project Manager

Page:




Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive ~ Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364.9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598  (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988.9673

w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

Client Proj. ID:  Chevron 9-3283 / 9-3283 Sampled: 04/24 /96
81 Kingston Ave. Sample Descript: 0X-2-7.0 Received: 04/25/96
Oakland, CA 94611 Matrix: SOLID Extracted: 04/29/96

Analysis Method 8015Mod/8020 Analyzed: 05/01/96
b 02 Reported: 05/06/96

Instrument ID: GCHP22

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
mg/Kg mg/Kg
TPPHas Gas 1.0 N.D
Benzene 0.0050 N.D
Toluene 0.0050 N.D
Ethyl Benzene 0.0050 N.D
Xylenes (Total) 0.0050 N.D
Chromatogram Pattern:
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 103

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

Kevin Follett
Project Manager

Page:



uOi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063
Seq 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598

w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834

81 Kingston Ave. Sample Déscr'ipt: 0X-2-7.0
akland, CA 94611 Matrix: SOLID

Analysis Method: EPA 8015 Mod

: GC0430960HBPEXA
Instrument ID: GCHP4A :

Analyte Detection Limit

mg/Kg
TEPH as Diesel 1.0
Chromatogram Pattern: C9-C24
Surrogates Control Limits %
n-Pentacosane (C25) 50

Results quantitated against a diesel standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

s

Kevin Follett
Project Manager

150

(415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233

(510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673
(916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

ampled: 04/24/96
Received: 04/25/96
Extracted: 04/30/96
Analyzed: 05/01/96

05/06/96

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

Sample Results
mg/Kg

6.7
Unidentified HC

% Recovery
100

Page:




680 Chesapeake Drive
404 N. Wiget Lane

Sequoia
%P Analytical

ient

Touchstone Developments
781 Kingston Ave.

Oakland, CA 94611 Matrix: SOLID

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834

roj. ID: evron 9-3283 / 9-3283
Sample Descript: 0X-3-7.0

Analysis Method: EPA 8010

ry

QC Batch Number: GC0424968010EXA
Instrument ID: GCHP9

(415) 364-9600
(510) 988-9600
(916) 921-9600

amp

FAX (415) 364-9233
FAX (510) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100

ed:

/24/
Received: 04/25/96
Extracted: 04/30/96
Analyzed: 05/01/96

Halogenated Volatile Organics (EPA 8010)

Analyte

Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform
Bromomethane

Carbon Tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether
Chloroform
Chloromethane
Dibromochloromethane
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
1,1-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Methylene chloride
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Trichloroethene
Trichlorofluoromethane
Vinyl chloride

Surrogates
1-Chloro-2-fluorobenzene

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL -

Kevin Follett
Project Manager

ELAP #1210

Detection Limit
ug/ KQ_

5.0
5.0
10

5.0
5.0

O = -
oo

OSooooocooooooco®

SOOI OO0 =

Cooocoboo

Control Limits %
60

R

130

Sample Results
ug/Kg

N.
N.
N.
N.
N.
N.
N.
N.
N.
N.
N.
N.
N.
N.
N.
N.
N.
N.
N.
N

N.
N.
N.
N

N

N.
N.
N

N

DOUDUDUDDDDUDDDUDDDDDDDODOOODO00

% Recovery
98

Page:




SequOi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

lent Proj. ID:  Chevron 9-3283 / 9-3283 Sampled: 04/24/96

81 Kingston Ave. Sample Descript: 0X-3-7.0 Received: 04/25/96
Oakland, CA 94611 Matrix: SOLID Extracted: 04/29/96
Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 05/01/96

Y ber: 9604H86-03 Reported: 05/06,/96

QC Batch Number: GC042996BTEXEXD
Instrument ID: GCHP22

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
mg/Kg mg/Kg
TPPH as Gas _ 1.0 N.D.
Benzene 0.0050 N.D.
Toluene 0.0050 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.0050 N.D.
Xylenes (Total) : 0.0050 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern:
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene ' 70 130 100

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

-Kevin Follett
Project Manager

Page:
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SequOia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

w Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

pme j. 1D: evron 9- / ampled: 04/24/96
781 Kingston Ave. Sample Descript: 0X-3-7.0 Received: 04/25/96

/!
Oakland, CA 94611 Matrix: SOLID Extracted: 04/30/96
Analysis Method: EPA 8015 Mod Analyzed: 05/01/96

QC Batch Number: GC0430960HBPEXA
Instrument ID: GCHP4A

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
: mg/Kg mg/Kg
TEPH as Diesel ' 1.0 _ 34
Chromatogram Pattern: , Co-C24 Unidentified HC
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
n-Pentacosane (C25) 50 150 137

Results quantitated against a diesel standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

77
Kevin Follett
Project Manager

Page:

10



Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

roj. ID:  Chevron 9-3283 / 9-3283 Sampled: 04/24/96

81 Kingston Ave. Sample Descript: 0X-4-7.0 , - Received: 04/25/96
Oakland, CA 94611 Matrix: SOLID Extracted: 04/30/96
; ! Analysis Method: EPA 8010 Analyzed: 05/01/96

H86-04 Reported: 05/06/96

QC Batch Number: GC0424968010EXA
Instrument 1D;: GCHP9

Halogenated Volatile Organics (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/Kg ug/Kg

Bromodichloromethane 5.0 N.D.
Bromoform : ' . 5.0 N.D.
Bromomethane 10 N.D.
Carbon Tetrachloride 5.0 N.D.
Chlorobenzene 5.0 N.D.
Chloroethane 10 N.D.
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether 10 N.D.
Chloroform 5.0 N.D.
Chloromethane 10 N.D.
Dibromochloromethane 5.0 N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 5.0 N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 5.0 N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 5.0 N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethane 5.0 N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethane 5.0 N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethene 5.0 N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 5.0 N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 5.0 N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropane 5.0 N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 5.0 N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 5.0 N.D.
Methylene chloride 50 N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 5.0 N.D.
Tetrachloroethene 5.0 N.D.
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 5.0 N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 5.0 N.D.
Trichloroethene 5.0 N.D.
Trichlorofluoromethane 5.0 N.D.
Vinyl chloride 10 N.D.
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
1-Chloro-2-fluorobenzene 60 130 95

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

Kevin Follett

Project Manager Page:
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Sequ()i a 680 Chesapeake Drive ~ Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600  FAX (415) 364.9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

ouchstone Developments Client Proj. ID: ~ Chevron 9-3283 / 9-3283 Sampled: 04/24 /96
81 Kingston Ave. Sample Descript: 0X-4-7.0 Received: 04/25/96
akland, CA 94611 Matrix: SOLID Extracted: 04/29/96
Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 05/01/96

ry Lab Number: 9604H86-04 Reported: 05/06/96

QC Batch Number: GC042996BTEXEXD
Instrument ID: GCHP22

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
mg/Kg mg/Kg
TPPH as Gas 1.0 N.D.
Benzene 0.0050 N.D.
Toluene 0.0050 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.0050 N.D.
Xylenes (Total) 0.0050 0.015
Chromatogram Pattern:
Surrogates : Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 92

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

Kevin Follett
Project Manager

Page:




Sequoj a 680 Chesapeake Drive  Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600  FAX (415) 364.9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600

FAX (510) 988-9673
w An alytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

lent Proj. ID: Chevron 9-3283 / 9-3283 Sampled: 04/
81 Kingston Ave. Sample Descript: 0X-4-7.0 Received: 04 /25 /96
akland, CA 94611 Matrix: SOLID Extracted: 04/30/96

Analysis Method: EPA 8015 Mod Analyzed: 05/01/96
r. 9604H86-04 Reported: 05

QC Batch Number: GC0430960HBPEXA
Instrument ID: GCHP4A

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)
Analyte

Detection Limit Sample Results
mg/Kg mg/Kg
TEPH as Diesel 1.0 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern:
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
n-Pentacosane (C25) ‘ 50 150 93
Results quantitated against a diesel standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210
/Z %
Kevin Follett
Project Manager Page:

13




Sequoia
P Analytical

Touchstone Developments
781 Kingston Ave.

Oakland, CA 94611
Attention:  Robert Mallory

No issues.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834

Client Proj. ID: Chevron 9

Lab Proj. ID: 9604H86

LABORATORY NARRATIVE

Kevin Follett
Project Manager

(415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364.9233
(510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673
(916) 921-9600 . FAX (916) 921-0100

Reported: 05/06/96

Page: 1




Sequoia
P Analytical

stone Development

680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364.9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673
: 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

Client Project ID:  Chevron 9-
Matrix: Solid

Work Order #:  9604H86  -01 - 04

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Diesel

QC Batch#: GCO043096HBPEXA
Analy. Method: EPA 8015 M
Prep. Method: EPA 3550

Analyst: J.Hills
MS/MSD #:  9604H86-01
Sample Conc.: N.D.
Prepared Date: 4/30/96
Analyzed Date: 5/1/96
Instrument I.D.#: GCHP4A
Conc. Spiked: 25 mg/kg
Result: 6.5
MS % Recovery: 26
Dup. Resuit: 18
MSD % Recov.: 72
RPD: 94
RPD Limit: 0-50

LCS #:  BLK043096S

Prepared Date: 4/30/96
Analyzed Date: 5/1/96
Instrument 1.D.#: GCHP4A
- Conc. Spiked: 25 mg/kg
LCS Result; 13
LCS % Recov.: 52
MS/MSD
LCS 38-122
Control Limits

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Project Manager

Please Note:

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix

interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

** MS =Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPD = Relative % Difference 9604H86.TTT <1>




Sequoia

«¥F Analytical

Oakland, CA 94611
Attention: Robert Mallory

680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834

(415) 364-9600
(510) 988-9600
(916) 921-9600

FAX (415) 364-9233
FAX (510) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100

Matrix: Solid

Work Order #: 9604H86  -01-04

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
) Benzene
QC Batch#: GC042996BTEXEXD GC042996BTEXEXD GC042996BTEXEXD GC042996BTEXEXD
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030
Analyst: E. Cunanan E. Cunanan E. Cunanan E. Cunanan
MS/MSD #: 960417-04 960417-04 960417-04 960417-04
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 4/29/96 4/29/96 4/29/96 4/29/96
Analyzed Date: 4/29/96 4/29/96 4/29/96 4/29/96
Instrument 1.D.#: GCHP1 GCHP1 GCHP1 GCHP1
Conc. Spiked: 0.20 mg/kg 0.20 mg/kg 0.20 mg/kg 0.60 mg/kg
Result: 0.16 0.17 0.17 0.53
MS % Recovery: 80 85 85 88
Dup. Result: 0.16 0.16 0.16 0.50
MSD % Recov.: 80 80 80 83
RPD: 0.0 6.1 6.1 5.8
RPD Limit: 0-25 0-25 0-25 0-25

LCS #: GBLK042996BSD GBLK042996BSD  GBLK042996BSD GBLK042996BSD
Prepared Date: 4/29/96 4/29/96 4/29/96 4/29/96
Analyzed Date: 4/29/96 4/29/96 4/29/96 4/29/96

Instrument I.D.#: GCHP1 GCHP1 GCHP1 GCHP1
_ Conc. Spiked: 0.20 mg/kg 0.20 mg/kg 0.20 mg/kg 0.60 mg/kg
LCS Result: 0.16 0.16 0.17 0.51
LCS % Recov.: 80 80 85 85
MS/MSD
LCS 70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130
Control Limits
Please Note:

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL .
evin @/

. Project Manager

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. f
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

** MS =Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPD = Relative % Difference 9604H86.TTT <2>



Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive  Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600  FAX (415) 364.9233

404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

w An aljrtical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

ttention: Robert Mallory

Client Project ID:  Chevron 9-3283/9-3283
Matrix: Solid

Work Order # 9604H86  -01-04

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte:  1,1-Dichioro- Trichloro- Chloro-
ethene ethene benzene
QC Batch#: GC0424968010EXA  GC0424968010EXA  GC0424968010EXA
Analy. Method: EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA 8010
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030
Analyst: R. Vincent R. Vincent R. Vincent
MS/MSD #:  9604D66-01 9604D66-01 9604D66-01
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. 260
Prepared Date: 4/24/96 4/24/96 4/24/96
Analyzed Date: 4/25/96 4/25/9% 4/25/96
Instrument 1.D.#: GCHP9 GCHP9 GCHP9
Conc. Spiked: 25 ug/kg 25 ug/kg 25 ug/kg
Result: 37 52 370
MS % Recovery: 4.0 5.0 11
Dup. Result: 17 25 170
MSD % Recov.: 2.0 3.0 0.0
RPD: 74 70 74
RPD Limit: 0-25 0-25 025

LCS #: VBLK050196BS VBLKO50196BS ~ VBLKO050196BS
Prepared Date: 5/1/96 5/1/96 5/1/96
Analyzed Date: 5/1/96 5/1/96 5/1/96

Instrument 1.D.#: GCHP9 GCHP9 GCHP9
~ Conc. Spiked: 25 ug/kg 25 ug/kg 25 ug/kg
LCS Result: 22 25 19
LCS % Recov.: 88 100 76
MS/MSD
L.CS 30-140 40-130 40-130
Control Limits
Please Note:

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

%Zollett
Project Manager

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

** MS=Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPD = Relative % Difference
9604H86.TTT <3>




Sequoia
«¥ Analytical

P

680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988.9673

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Total Recoverable
Pet.Hydrocarbons

Analy. Method: SM 5520 EF Mod
Prep. Method: EPA 3550

QC Batch#: OP042596SM5520EXA

Analyst: C. Alcayde
MS/MSD #:  9604037-03
Sample Conc.: 2100
Prepared Date: 4/25/96
Analyzed Date: 4/26/96
Instrument 1.D.#: MANUAL
Conc. Spiked: 500 mg/kg

Result: 2000

MS % Recovery: 0.0
Dup. Result: 2800
MSD % Recov.: 140
RPD: 33

RPD Limit: 0-50

LCS #: BLK043096

Prepared Date: 4/30/96
Analyzed Date: 5/1/96
Instrument 1.D.#: MANUAL

Conc. Spiked: 500 mg/kg

LCS Result: 350
LCS % Recov.: 70
MS/MSD 60-140
LCS

Control Limits

SEQUQOIA ANALYTIC

evin Follett.
Project Manager

Please Note:

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methads employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

** MS =Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPD = Relative % Difference 9604H86.TTT <4>



Sample Name :

e

D9604H86~-1 (20:1)

: S:\GHP_04\0505\501A019.raw

FileName
Method : TPHO4A
Start Time : 0.00 min

Scale Factor: 0.0

End Time

Chromatogram

: 33.65 min

Plot Offset: 0 mV

Sample #: OX-1-7.0 Page 1 of 1

Date : 5/1/96 18:00

Time of Injection: 5/1/96 17:26
Low Point : 0.00 mV High Point : 400.00 mV
Plot Scale: 400.0 mV

Response [mV]

i w S o S X 3 &
oy T T T T B T
o I N O T O O T A O O
= vio
o=
-= P
=
o=
o=
= —-9.59
— -
— -10.98
. “11.90
—_ 11322
== )
—— £
= Es
= . = =
3 o i
(1 E b
EN=
;i;as_éé =
, =IN-PENTAGO 7 19.5
S 20.21
= -
N
o 5
sl
=
= 2 2645
=
o =
w5
© =
= ’




e . | Chromatogram

Sample Name : D9604H86-2 (20:1) San\ple #: 0x-2-7.0 Page 1 of 1
FileName ¢ S:\GHP_04\0505\501A022.raw Date : 5/1/96 20:03

Method : TPH04A. i Time of Injection: 5/1/96 19:29

Start Time : 0.00 min End Time : 33.65 min Low Point : 0.00 mV High Peint : 400.00 mV
Scale Factor: 0.0 Plot Offset: 0 mv Plot Scale: 400.0 mV

Response [mV]
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— | ' Chromatogram

Sample Name : D9604H86-3 (20:1) Sample #: 0X-3-7.0

FileName : S:\GHP_04\0505\501A023.raw Date : 5/1/96 20:44

Method : TPH04A. Time of Injection: 5/1/96 20:09 .
Start Time : 0.00 min End Time : 33.65 min Low Point : 0.00 mV High Point : 400.00 mV
Scale Factor: 0.0 Plot Offset: 0 mV Plot Scale: 400.0 mV

Page 1 of 1

Response [mV]
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Chromatogram

Sample Name : D9604H86-4 (20:1) Sample #: 0X-4-7.0 Page 1 of 1
FileName : S:\GHP_04\0505\501A024.raw Date : 5/1/96 21:25
Method . TPHO4A Time of Injection: 5/1/96 20:50
Start Time : 0.00 min End Time : 33.65 nin Low Point : 0.00 mV High Point : 400.00 mVv
Scale Factor: 0.0 Plot Offset: 0 mV Plot Scale: 400.0 mV
, Response [mV]
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Fox copy of Lab Report and COC to Chevron Contact:

L] Yes

O No

Chain—of—Custody—Record

Chevron U.S.A. Inc.
P.0. BOX 5004

San Ramon, CA 84583
FAX (415)842-9591

Chevron Foelty Number 7= 3282
Foolity Address ZQOS  G/OUS Mgy |, OAkinr’D &,

Consultant Project Number 9—? ¥ 2
Consultant Nome TS ST @\/3 2/ cf(.o/O/Mgn//J

Miroas_ZLL I, WE ST AVE 0&7/44;0/‘-/9 =y
Project Contac't (Nome) @/f &W mwy '

Chevron Contact (Name)

PAL L 12721445

(Phon-/g./o) F72 Gr7¢

Laboratory Name fce‘:é?élo /A
Loboratory Relecse Number 45 7./ S5

Samples Collected by (Nome) ‘ /20!2&)@7 <,

(th'cwg gff"‘f?&ﬂm Numbor)({") €2 }—6&72

DRLLACS

Collection %ﬂx/z« 6.

Signature

o

/.

E' o ! Anclysss To Be Performed
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ia 680 Chesapeake Drive  Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600
Sequo 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600

w An alytic al 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600

FAX (415) 364-9233
FAX (510) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100

Sample Descript:  Soil, WOSP-1(A-D) & OWSP-1(A-D)  Received:
Analysis Method: EPA 8240 Extracted:
ttention: Robert C. Mallory Lab Number: 604-1531 Analyzed:

Reported:

Instrument 1D: GC/MS-2

VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8240)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
. Ha/kg Hg/kg
ACEBIONE. ...ttt 500 e, N.D.
BENZENE... ..o 100 s N.D.
Bromodichloromethane.........ccocoeeeeiveciiecceeeeeeeeeeeen 100 N.D.
=] o] 270] (0] 1 2 1 TSRO TRRRORRRRIN 100 s N.D.
Bromomethane............ooocoiieeeeicieeeeeeeceeee e ' 100 e N.D.
2-BULANONE. ...ttt iee v e e e seaeane 500 e N.D.
Carbon disulfide.........oooeovieeeeeeeeeee e 100 e N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride.......c..ooveeevieieieiicieee e 100 N.D.
ChIOrODENZENE. ...ttt eeen 100 s N.D.
ChIoroethane..........occ e 100 N.D.
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether........ccocccevenimnnnnieeceeeeceeene 500 N.D.
(032106700 {0 1 ¢ FEU OO U 100 e N.D.
Chloromethane.......ooeveeeeeeceeeeece e eeeenae 100 e N.D.
Dibromochloromethane.........ccoeeceeecerienieiineeeeeeee e 100 e N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethane.........ccccocvvvveiniiininerecec e 100 e N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethane..........cccooveeeveeecieeccceieeceee e 100 s N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethene..........coovimeiieeceeeeeeeeeeeee. 100 N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene..........ccoooveeeereeeieceeeee e 100 e N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene........ccccoeeeevviivicricniiieieeeeeenenn. 100 e N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropane.........coceinieiieneennenniennieesee e 100 e N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene......c..cceeceeevreinsirceeneeeeecee e, 100 e N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene.........cccooveevmvcieccnviieceenens 100 e N.D.
FEthylbenzene..........iiniieit et 100 e, 450
2-Hexanone.........ccooceveveneeeennenn teetererastrranreeearanneaanns 500 e N.D.
Methylene chloride.........c.coooiiiiicrerene 250 e N.D.
4-Methyl-2-pentanone........ccccceceveveerninennrniescencrrenieneia 500 e N.D.
SEYTBNG. ..ttt ettt 100 e N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane............ccueen.e. v ereeee————— 100 s N.D.
Tetrachloroethene........ccococviiiiiiinencne e, ; 100 e N.D.
TOIUBNE. coeei ittt ettt e e 100 e N.D.
1,1,1-Trichloroethane..........cccccooeviccvnininiinicceeeceee 100 s N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane........cccocveeveeeviciiiccieeeeeee e 100 N.D.
Trichloroethene.........coice, 100 N.D.
Trichlorofluoromethane.........ccoev e, 100 N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL Page 10f2

6041531.TDS <1>




Sequoj a 680 Chesapeake Drive  Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600  FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

v Analyti Cal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

ouchstone Developments Client Project ID: " Chevr pled:
81 Kingston Ave. Sample Descript: ~ Soil, WOSP-1(A-D) & OWSP-1 (A-D) Received:
Oakland, CA 94611 Analysis Method: EPA 8240 Extracted:

Attention: Robert C. Mallory Lab Number: 604-1531 Analyzed:
, Reported:

QC Batch Number:  SP0422968240EXA
Instrument ID: GC/MS-2

VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8240)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pa/kg pa/kg

Vinyl acetate..........ocvernioieoeeneeeeeeeeeeee 100 e, N.D.

Vinyl Chlorde. ... 100 e, N.D.

[Total Xylenes ............ 100 e 4,600 ]
Surrogates Control Limit % % Recovery
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4.................cccooevmeoomo 50 150 e, 96
Toluene-ds.........coueeuruieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeo 50 150 e 105
4-Bromofluorobenzene..............................., ..................... 50 180, 97

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Kevin Van Slambrook
Project Manager Page 2 of 2
6041531.TDS <2>




ia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600
Sequo 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600

w An alytic al 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600

en

ouchstone Developments rojec evron - a

: pled:
781 Kingston Ave. Sample Descript:  Soil, WOSP-1(A-D) & OWSP-1(A-D) Received:
Oakland, CA 94611 Analysis Method: EPA 8270 Extracted:

Attention: Robert C. Mallory Lab Number: 604-1531 Analyzed:
Reported:

QC Batch Number:  SP0422968270EXA
Instrument ID: GC/MS-1

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8270)

FAX (415) 364-9233
FAX (510) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
Ha/kg ra/kg

ACENAPhLNENE.......ccceeeiierec e 1,000 N.D.
Acenaphthylene... ..o 1,000 e N.D.
ANIING. ...ttt 1,000 e N.D.
ANNTACENE. ... .ottt e saie e s 1,000 e N.D.
Benzidine.......c.occeverrireeee e s 25,000 e N.D.
Benzoic ACId.......oooveeeeecieee e 5,000 e N.D.
Benzo(a)anthracene..........ccccvvineeninncciiiinenieeecne 1,000 N.D.
Benzo(b)fluoranthene.........ccccoeecrncirieicivnnencencieeenen 1,000 e N.D.
Benzo(k)fluoranthene.........coceceeirceniininnnnneesincenene 1,000 e N.D.
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene....... e 1,000 e N.D.
Benzo(@)PYrene.......coceeeniecenencciiriniresrceee et 1,000 e N.D.
Benzyl alcohol..........oociinieenec e 1,000 e N.D.
Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane.........ccoocviievnnninnnnenns 1,000 e N.D.
Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether..........ccooioiiiiiiiniiiiecneene 1,000 e N.D.
Bis(2-chloroisopropyl)ether.........ccoccecnnninineneneens 1,000 e N.D.
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate...........c.occocerrvenrrnierneerenene. 5000 e N.D.
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether........c.ccvvvivenviiiiencnnrennnnen, 1,000 e N.D.
Butyl benzyl phthalate........c.coivineiiniiniiiies 1,000 e N.D.
4-Chloro@niling......ccceeeeeeeeee et . 1,000 e N.D.
2-Chloronaphthalene.........cocccvcrvenerninicnirinniresienens 1,000 e N.D.
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol........c..ccoceceiinvniiennnieeseneeee, 1,000 e N.D.
2-Chlorophenol.........oceereiineecenieieereesee e 1,000 e N.D.
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether.............ccccreneninvnniiniecnenn. 1,000 e N.D.
CRIYSENE......ciiiieeeieeenereenrr et st see e 1,000 N.D.
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene..........ccoceovvvicvieneniciencenseeneeen 1,000 e N.D.
DiIDENZOfUIAN......ciiiieeeieccereecre e 1,000 s N.D.
Di-N-butyl phthalate.........c.coociniiniiiicreens 5,000 e N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene.........ueeeeiieeeieeieeecicceeeeeieeee 1,000 e N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene.........ooovvevemeiienciinicie e 1,000 e N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene.........ccccoovevvvnviniiciiiiceeeee 1,000 e N.D.

- 3,3-Dichlorobenzidine...........ccociiiieniiienns 5,000 e N.D.
2,4-Dichlorophenol.......c.ccccciiiiicrrnes 1,000 e N.D.
Diethyl phthalate.........ccccoveeomrccciinciirereseersiene 1,000 e N.D. -
2,4-Dimethylphenol..........ccccoiiirinniienecereree e 1,000 e N.D.
Dimethyl phthalate.........cccocieeiiiiiiecieis 1,000 N.D.
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol..........ccccoecevicimniinnicieenen 5000 e N.D.
2,4-Dinitrophenol.........ccccoiicininiiicenee e 5000 e N.D.
2,4-Dinitrotoluene........cccceeciiiiiniic e 1,000 N.D.
2,6-Dinitrotoluene..........covecirevccieeeee s 1,000 s N.D.
Di-N-octyl phthalate..........cccccccieniiiienininiececceen, 1,000 e, e N.D.
FlUoranthene.........ooooieieiee e 1,000 e, N.D.
FIUOIENE.....e ettt 1,000 N.D.
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL Page 1of 2
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SeqUOia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364.9233
. 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921.0100

Touchstone Developments ampled:

81 Kingston Ave. Sample Descript:  Soil, WOSP-1 (A-D) & OWSP-1(A-D) Received:
Oakland, CA 94611 Analysis Method: EPA 8270 Extracted:
Attention: Robert C. Mallory Lab Number: 604-1531 v Analyzed:

R

QC Batch Number:  SP0422968270EXA
Instrument ID: GC/MS-1

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8270)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
Ha/kg . Ha/kg

Hexachlorobenzene.............cc..o.ooeoeomveooo 1,000 e N.D.
Hexachlorobutadiene. ..............oovoveomemo 1,000 e N.D.
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene..............cooovoooooooo 1,000 e, N.D.
Hexachloroethane...............oo.ooovevovooeooo 1,000 e N.D.
Indeno(1,2,3-Cd)PYrene...........ueeeeeeeeemeo 1,000 e N.D.

ISOPhOIONE. ... 1,000 N.D.
{2-Methylnaphthalene... ... 1,000 L, 1,400 1
2-Methylphenol..... 1,000 N.D.
4-Methylphenol...........oooovinieeeeeeee 1,000 e, N.D.
Naphthalene............ccoeimueeeooeeeeooo 1,000 e, N.D. ‘
2-Nitroaniline.........ccoveeeueveeoeeeoeeecee e 5,000 N.D.
3-Nitroaniline...........cccooeumrmmuemeereooeee e 5000 e, N.D.
4-NItroaniline..........coooeeeuiieceeeee oo 5,000 e N.D.
Nitrobenzene..........ccooeoiueieeoeocieeeeeeeeeeeo 1,000 e N.D.
2-NItrophenol.........coemeeececeeeeeeeeeeeeeeooo 1,000 e N.D.
4-NItrophenol........cc.oevuiecoeeeeeeeeeeeoooo 5000 e N.D. ;
N-Nitrosodimethylamine.............ccocooeoveoo 1,000 e N.D. {
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine.................ccooomeoooi 1,000 e N.D.
N-Nitroso-di-N-propylamine...........cccooooomvoooio 1,000 e, N.D.
Pentachlorophenol.............c..ooooovcooee 5000 e N.D.
Phenanthrene............ccooeevoivoivoonncoooo 1,000 e N.D.

PRENOL. ...t 1,000 e N.D.

PYIBNG......iii e 1,000 e, N.D.
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene..............ccccooeeomeoeoo 1,000 e N.D.
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol.............c...ooeeeemecomoeeo 5000 e N.D.
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol..................cooveoevovoe 1,000 e N.D.

Surrogates ' Control Limit % % Recovery
2-Fluorophenol...........c.ccooveeiioiiieoosoeeo 25 121 64
PReNOI-dB............cccoueieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeo 24 13 e, 70
Nitrobenzene-ds............ccoeoveeeiieeooeeeeeeoooo 23 ) 120 o 88
2-Fluorobiphenyl.............cocmmuoenimioo 30 15 88
2,4,6-Tribromophenol...........c.ooeuiiovccmveeeo 19 122 i, 73
4-Terphenyl-d14......coccooveevmmvoeooeeomoeeoo 18 137 e, 91

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection. Because matrix effects and Jor other factors
required additional sample dilution, detection limits for this sample have been raised.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

b

Kevin Van Slambrook
Project Manager Page 2 of 2
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Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598  (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

w An alyti C al 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8  Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

781 Kingston Ave. Matrix Descript:. Soil Received:
Oakland, CA 94611 Analysis Method: EPA 418.1 (I.R. with clean-up) Extracted:

Attention: Robert C. Mallory First Sample #:  604-1531 Analyzed:
Reported

TOTAL RECOVERABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Sample Sample Petroleum Qil  D.L. Mult. QC Batch Instrument
Number Description mg/kg Factor Number 1D
(ppm)
604-1531 WOSP-1(A-D) & 2,000 255 SP0423964181MDA Miran-1A
OWSP-1(A-D)
Detection Limits: 5.0

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOI ANALYTICAL, #1271

Kevm Van Slambrook
Project Manager
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Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive  Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364.9600  FAX (415) 364.9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8  Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

ouchstone Developments Client Pr

pled:
81 Kingston Ave. Sample Descript: ~ Soil, WOSP-1(A-D) & OWSP-1 (A-D) Received:
akland, CA 94611 Digested:

ttention: Robert C. Mallory Lab Number: 604-1531 Analyzed:
Reported:

CAM 17 METALS

Detection Sample QC Batch » Instrument
Analyte Limit Results Number 1D
mg/kg mg/kg

ANtIMONY......cooovviieicce e 5.0 N.D. MEO0422966010MDA MV-3
ArSENIC.....civeeiiviieiee i, 5.0 N.D. ME0422966010MDA MV-3
Barium......cccoiiiieee 0.50 170 ME0422966010MDA MV-3
Beryllium..........ooooiveeieeeeeeee, ' 0.50 N.D. ME0422966010MDA MV-3
Cadmium.......ccoeeevvveveeeeeeeere, 0.50 N.D. ME0422966010MDA MV-3
Chromium (1), 0.50 28 ME0422966010MDA MV-3
Cobalt......ccocoreeeriinn e 0.50 9.5 ME0422966010MDA MV-3
COoPPer..cccieieece e 050 11 ME0422966010MDA MV-3
Lead. ..o 1.0 16 MEO0422966010MDA MV-3
Mercury.....cooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee, 0.010 0.084 ME0422967471MDA MV-1
Molybdenum.............cocoovvmeeieenn 0.50 N.D. ME0422966010MDA MV-3
Nickel. ..o, 1.0 : 37 ME0422966010MDA MV-3
Selenium. ..o 5.0 N.D. ME0422966010MDA MV-3
SHVEI e 0.50 0.85 ME0422966010MDA MV-1
Thallium.......cooovriiiiceen. 5.0 N.D. ME0422966010MDA MV-3
Vanadium..........cocceoeveeiiceeieeeeenn. 0.50 28 ME0422966010MDA MV-3
ZINCeeoteteereeee e, 1.0 40 ME0422966010MDA MV-3

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

VAP

Kevin Van Slambrook
Project Manager
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Sequoia

680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

W An alyti C al 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

Touchstone Developments
781 Kingston Ave.

Oakland, CA 94611
Attention: Robert C. Mallory

Client Project ID:  Chevron #9-3283
Matrix: Solid

QC Sample Group: 6041531

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: 1,1-Dichloroethene Trichloroethene Benzene Toluene Chloro-
benzene
QC Batch#: SP042296 SP042296 SP042296 SP042296  SP042296
8240EXA 8240EXA 8240EXA 8240EXA 8240EXA
Analy. Method: EPA 8240 EPA 8240 EPA 8240 EPA 8240 EPA 8240
Prep. Method: EPA 8030 EPA 8030 EPA 8030 EPA 8030 EPA 8030
Analyst: S.Le

MS/MSD #: -
Sample Conc.: -
Prepared Date: -
Analyzed Date: -

Instrument |.D.#: -
Conc. Spiked: -

Resuit: -
MS % Recovery: -

Dup. Result: -
MSD % Recov.: -

RPD: -
RPD Limit: E

S. Le S. Le S. Le S. Le

LCS #: LCS042296 LCS042296 LCS042296 LCS042296  LCS042296
Prepared Date: 4/22/96 4/22/96 4/22/96 4/22/96 4/22/96
Analyzed Date: 4/22/96 4/22/96 4/22/96 4/22/96 4/22/96

Instrument |.D.#: GC/MS-2- GC/MS-2 GC/MS-2 GC/MS-2 GC/MS-2
Conc. Spiked: 50 ug/L. 50 ug/L 50 ug/L 50 ug/L 50 pg/L
- LCS Result: 41 43 43 42 43
LCS % Recov.: 82 86 86 84 86
MS/MSD
LCS . DL-234 71-157 37-151 47-150 37-160
Control Limits :
Please Note:

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

UV Stuspst

Kevin Van Slambrook
Project Manager

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If

the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

** MS =Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPD = Relative % Difference
6041531.TDS <7>
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Sequoia

WP Analytical

ouchstone Developments

680 Chesapeake Drive
404 N. Wiget Lane
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

Client Project ID:  Chevro
Solid

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

(415) 364-9600
(510) 988-9600
(916) 921-9600

FAX (415) 364-9233
FAX (510) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100

Apr 24, 1996

Analyte: Phenol 2-Chlorophenol 1,4-Dichioro  N-Nitroso-Di- 1,2,4-Trichloro  4-Chloro-3
benzene  N-propylamine  benzene Methylphenol
QC Batch#: SP042296 SP042296 SP042296 SP042296 SP042296 SP042296
8270EXA 8270EXA 8270EXA 8270EXA 8270EXA 8270EXA
Analy. Method: EPA 8270 EPA 8270 EPA 8270 EPA 8270 EPA 8270 EPA 8270
Prep. Method: EPA 3550 EPA 3550 EPA 3550 EPA 3550 EPA 3550 EPA 3550
Analyst: T. Granicher T. Granicher T. Granicher  T. Granicher T. Granicher T. Granicher
MS/MSD #: 6041533 6041533 6041533 6041533 6041533 6041533
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 4/22/96 4/22/96 4/22/96 4/22/96 4/22/96 4/22/96
Analyzed Date: 4/24/96 4/24/96 4/24/96 4/24/96 4/24/96 4/24/96
Instrument 1.D.#: GC/MS-1 GC/MS-1 GC/MS-1 GC/MS-1 GG/MS-1 GC/MS-1
Conc. Spiked: 5000 ug/kg 5000 pg/kg 2500pg/kg  2500ug/kg  2500ug/kg 5000 ug/kg
Result: 3400 3700 1800 1800 2000 3900
MS % Recovery: 67 73 72 74 80 78
Dup. Result: 3400 3600 1800 1900 2100 4100
MSD % Recov.: 68 72 72 76 82 81
RPD: 1.5 1.4 0.0 27 25 3.8
RPD Limit: 0-35 0-50 0-27 0-38 0-23 0-33

LCS #:

LCS042296 LCS042296 LCS042296  LCS042296 LCS042296  LCS042296
Prepared Date: 4/22/96 4/22/96 4/22/96 4/22/96 4/22/96 4/22/96
Analyzed Date: 4/24/96 4/24/96 4/24/96 4/24/96 4/24/96 4/24/96
Instrument 1.D.#: GC/MS-1 GC/MS-1 GC/MS-1 GC/MS-1 GC/MS-1 GC/MS-1
Conc. Spiked: 5000 ug/kg 5000 ug/kg 2500ug/kg  2500ug/kg  2500ug/kg 5000 ug/kg
LCS Result: 3800 © 4100 2100 2100 2300 4300
LCS % Recov.: 75 81 82 84 90 86
MS/MSD
LCS 15-115 30-120 -30-120 30-120 40-120 40-120
Control Limits
Please Note:

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271
{

<
..

Kevin Van Slambrook
Project Manager

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

** MS =Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPD = Relative % Difference

Page 1 of 2
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Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creck, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

) w An alyti Cal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

Touchstone Developments Client Project ID:~ Chevron #9-3283
781 Kingston Ave. Matrix: Soalid

Oakland, CA 94611
Attention: Robert C. Mallory QC Sample Group: 6041531

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte:  Acenaphthene 4-Nitrophenol 2,4-Dinitro-  Pentachloro- Pyrene
toluene phenol
QC Batch#: SP042296 SP042296 SP042296 SP042206  SP042296
8270EXA 8270EXA 8270EXA 8270EXA 8270EXA
Analy. Method: EPA 8270 EPA 8270 EPA 8270 EPA 8270 EPA 8270
Prep. Method: EPA 3550 EPA 3550 EPA 3550 EPA 3550 EPA 3550
Analyst: T. Granicher T. Granicher T. Granicher  T. Granicher T. Granicher
MS/MSD #: 6041533 6041533 6041533 6041533 6041533
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. - ND. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 4/22/96 4/22/96 4/22/96 4/22/96 4/22/96
Analyzed Date: 4/24/96 4/24/96 4/24/96 4/24/96 4/24/96
Instrument 1.D.#: GC/MS-1 GC/MS-1 GC/MS-1 GC/MS-1 GC/MS-1
Conc. Spiked: 2500 ug/kg 5000 ug/kg 2500 ug/kg 5000 g/kg 2500 ug/kg
Resuit: 1900 3000 1500 3500 2000
MS % Recovery: 76 59 58 70 80
Dup. Result: 1900 3300 1500 3700 2000
MSD % Recov.: 76 65 60 74 78
RPD: 0.0 10 3.4 5.6 25
RPD Limit: 0-19 0-50 0-47 0-47 0-36

LCS #: LCS042296 LCS042296 LCS042296  LCS042296  LCS042296
Prepared Date: 4/22/96 4/22/96 4/22/96 4/22/96 4/22/96
Analyzed Date: 4/24/96 4/24/96 4/24/96 4/24/96 4/24/96
Instrument_ 1.D.#: GC/MS-1 GGC/MS-1 GC/MS-1 GC/MS-1 GC/MS-1
Conc. Spiked: 2500 ug/kg 5000 pg/kg 2500 ug/kg 5000 ug/kg 2500 pg/kg
- LCS Resuit: 2100, © 3400 1700 4000 2100
LCS % Recov.: 84 67 66 80 82
MS/MSD
LCS . 50-140 20-120 20-120 30-110 50-115
Control Limits

Please Note:
The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,

preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 |fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If

. \ the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
l/ <. (/ S‘@ ; “6&( interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.
<{*~ ** MS =Matrix Spike, MSD = MS Duplicate, RPD = Relative % Difference
Kevin Van Slambrook

Project Manager Page 2 of 2
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Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creck, CA 94598  (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600  FAX (916) 921-0100

Touchstone Develop
781 Kingston Ave. Matrix:
Oakland, CA 94611

Attention: Rob rt C. Mallory QC Sample Group: 6041531 Apr 24, 1996§

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Qil & Cobalt Silver Mercury
Grease
QC Batch#: SP042396 ME042296 MED42296  ME042296
4181MDA 6010MDA 6010MDA 7471MDA
Analy. Method: EPA 418.1 EPA 6010 EPA 7760 EPA 7471
Prep. Method: EPA 3510 EPA 3050 EPA 3050 EPA 7471
Analyst: l. Dalvand J.Kelly K. Anderson T.Le
MS/MSD #: 6041401 6041534 6041534 6041038
Sample Conc.: 200 mg/kg 6.7 mg/kg t.1mg/kg  0.14 mg/kg
Prepared Date: 4/23/96 4/22/96 4/22/96 4/22/96
Analyzed Date: 4/23/96 4/23/96 4/23/96 4/23/96
Instrument I.D.#: Miran 1A MV-3 MV-1 MV-1
Conc. Spiked: 125 mg/kg - 50 mg/kg 50mg/kg  0.10 mg/kg
_ Result: 300 71 41 0.21
MS % Recovery: 80 129 80 70
Dup. Result: 310 58 46 0.24
MSD % Recov.: 90 103 90 100
RPD: 4.2 20 11 13
RPD Limit: 0-30 0-20 0-20 0-20

LCS #: LCS042396 BLK042296 BLK042296  BLK042296
Prepared Date: 4/23/96 4/22/96 4/22/96 4/22/96
Analyzed Date: 4/23/96 4/23/96 4/23/96 4/23/96
Instrument 1.D.#: Miran 1A MV-3 MV-1 MV-1
Conc. Spiked: 125 mg/kg 50 mg/kg 50mg/kg  0.10 mg/kg
LCS Resuit: 140 - 52 49 0.10
LCS % Recov.: 112 104 96 100
MS/MSD
LCS . 70-130 75-125 75-125 85-115

Control Limits

Piease Note;

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample

fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
< C%W the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
VA interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch,
Kevin Van Slambrook ** MS=Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPD=Relative % Difference
Project Manager
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680 Chesapeake Drive
404 N. Wiget Lane
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834

(415) 364-9600
(510) 988-9600
(916) 921-9600

FAX (415) 364-9233
FAX (510) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100

Sequoia
® P Analytical

Touchstone Developments
781 Kingston Ave.

Client Project ID: Chevron #9-3283

Solid
Oakland, CA 94611

Attention: Robert C. Mallo

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Cadmium Chromium Lead Nickel Zinc Thallium Vanadium
QC Batch#:  ME042296 ME042296 ME042296  ME042296  ME042296  ME042296 ME042296
6010MDA 6010MDA 6010MDA 6010MDA 6010MDA 6010MDA 6010MDA
Analy. Method: EPA 6010 EPA 6010 EPA 6010 EPA 6010 EPA 6010 EPA 6010 EPA 6010
Prep. Method: EPA 3050 EPA 3050 EPA 3050 EPA 3050 EPA 3050 EPA 3050 EPA 3050
Analyst: J. Kelly J. Kelly J. Kelly J. Kelly J. Kelly J. Kelly J. Kelly
MS/MSD #: 6041534 6041534 6041534 6041534 6041534 6041534 6041534
Sample Conc.: N.D. 23 mg/kg 4.0 mg/kg 26 mg/kg 20 mg/kg N.D. 22 mg/kg
Prepared Date: 4/22/96 4/22/96 4/22/96 4/22/96 4/22/96 4/22/96 4/22/96
Analyzed Date: 4/23/96 4/23/96 4/23/96 4/23/96 4/23/96 4/23/96 4/23/96
Instrument L.D.#: MV-3 MV-3 MV-3 MV-3 MV-3 MV-3 MV-3
Conc. Spiked: 50 mg/kg 50 mg/kg 50 mg/kg 50 mg/kg 50 mg/kg 50 mg/kg 50 mg/kg
Result: 58 91 65 94 82 56 86
MS % Recovery: 116 136 122 136 124 112 128
Dup. Result: 49 75 54 74 69 48 72
MSD % Recov.: 98 104 100 96 98 96 100
RPD: 17 19. 18 24 17 15 18
RPD Limit: 0-20 0-20 0-20 0-20 0-20 0-20 0-20

LCS #:

BLK042296

BLK042296

BLK042296  BLK042296° BLK042296  BLK042296 BLK042296
Prepared Date: 4/22/96 4/22/96 4/22/96 4/22/96 4/22/96 4/22/96 4/22/96
Analyzed Date: 4/23/96 4/23/96 ' 4/23/96 4/23/96 4/23/96 4/23/96 4/23/96

Instrument |.D.#: MV-3 MV-3 MV-3 Mv-3 MV-3 MV-3 MV-3

Conc. Spiked: 50 mg/kg 50 mg/kg 50 mg/kg 50mg/kg 50 mg/kg 50 mg/kg 50 mg/kg
- LCS Result: 49 52 52 51 46 49 47
LCS % Recov.: 98 104 104 102 92 98 94
MS/MSD
LCS 75-125 75-125 75-125 75-125 75-125 75-125 75-125
Control Limits
Please Note:

The LCS is a control sample of known, interférent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

** MS=Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPD = Relative % Difference

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271
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Kevin Van Slambtrook
Project Manager
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Sequoia
WP Analytical

781 Kingston Ave.
Oakland, CA 94611

680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834

(415) 364-9600
(510) 988-9600
(916) 921-9600

FAX (415) 3649233
FAX (510) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100

roject ID: hevron #9-3283
Matrix: Solid

QC Sample Group: 6041531

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Beryllium Barium Copper Selenium  Molybdenum Arsenic " Antimony
QC Batch#: ME042296 ME042296 ME042296  MED42296  MFE042296  ME042296 - ME042296
, 6010MDA 6010MDA 6010MDA 6010MDA 6010MDA 6010MDA 6010MDA
Analy. Method: EPA 6010 EPA 6010 EPA 6010 EPA 6010 EPA 6010 EPA 6010 EPA6010
Prep. Method: EPA 3050 EPA 3050 EPA 3050 EPA 3050 EPA 3050 EPA 3050 EPA 3050
.. Analyst: J. Kelly J. Kelly J. Kelly J. Kelly J. Kelly J. Kelly J. Kelly
MS/MSD #: =~ 6041534 6041534 6041534 6041534 6041534 6041534 6041534
Sample Conc.: N.D. 100 mg/kg 4.1 mg/kg N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 4/22/96 4/22/96 4/22/96 4/22/96 4/22/96  4/22/96 4/22/96
Analyzed Date: 4/23/96 4/23/96 4/23/96 4/23/96 4/23/96 4/23/96 4/23/96
Instrument 1.D.#: MV-3 MV-3 Mv-3 MV-3 MV-3 Mv-3 MV-3
Conc. Spiked: 50 mg/kg 50 mg/kg 50 mg/kg 50 mg/kg 50 mg/kg 50 mg/kg 50 mg/kg
Result: 59 190 65 58 54 64 33
MS % Recovery: 118 180 122 116 108 128 66
Dup. Resuit: 51 160 54 49 46 55 27
MSD % Recov.: 102 120 100 98 92 . 110 54
RPD: 15 17 18 17 16 15 20
RPD Limit: . 020 0-20 0-20 0-20 0-20 0-20 0-20

LCS #: BLK042296 BLK042296 BLK042296  BLK042296 BLK042296 BLK042296 BLK042296
Prepared Date: 4/22/96 4/22/96 4/22/96 4/22/96 4/22/96 4/22/96 4/22/96
Analyzed Date: 4/23/96 4/23/96 4/23/96 4/23/96 4/23/96 4/23/96 4/23/96

Instrument 1.D.#: Mv-3 MV-3 MV-3 MV-3 MV-3 Mv-3 MV-3

Conc. Spiked: 50 mg/kg 50 mg/kg 50 mg/kg 50 mg/kg 50 mg/kg 50 mg/kg 50 mg/kg
-LCS Result: 49 53 46 52 46 50 48
LCS % Recov.: 98 106 92 104 92 100 96
MS/MSD
LCS . 75-125 75-125 75-125 75-125 75-125 75-125 75-125
Control Limits
Please Note;

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Kevin>Van Sl%ﬁﬂm

Project Manager

The LCS is a contro} sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific.compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If

the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

** MS = Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPD =Relative % Difference
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ATTACHMENT C

ACEHS Letter, August 2, 1996,
Closure of Underground Storage Tank




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Alameda County CC458(_)
Environmental Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy., #250
Alameda CA 94502-6577
(510)567-6700 FAX(510)337-9335

Stld 640
P.RE.

AUG 1O T~

August 2, 1996

Attn: Phillip Briggs
Chevron Products Company
Marketing Department

PO Box 5004

San Ramon CA 94583-0804

Subject: CLOSURE OF UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK at Chevron Service
Station #9-3283 located at 3005 Grove Way, Castro Valley, CA

Dear Mr. Briggs:

Thank you for forwarding to us Touchstone Developments’ report, dated June 28, 1996,
concerning the removal of one underground storage tank at Chevron Service Station #9-3283
located at 3005 Grove Way, Castro Valley, CA. After review of this report, it is our opinion
that the 1,000-gallon used-oil tank was closed in compliance with Title 23 of the California
Code of Regulations, ' .

No further investigations or cleanup actions are required. Please be aware that further work
may be required if conditions change or a water quatlity threat-is discovered at this site.

If you have any further questions concerning this matter, please contact this office at
(510)567-6700.

Sincerely,
. 74 .

Amy Leech
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Don Atkinson-Adams
Gordon Coleman - File(ALL)





